
Terms and Conditions

I hereby submit Quarter 1 performance progress report. This is in accordance with Paragraph 8 of the letter appointing me as an 
Accounting Officer for Vote:632 Kitagwenda District for FY 2021/22. I confirm that the information provided in this report 
represents the actual performance achieved by the Local Government for the period under review.

DAVID LUBUUKA

Date: 25/01/2022

cc. The LCV Chairperson (District) / The Mayor 
(Municipality)

1

Quarter1

Local Government Quarterly Performance Report

Vote:632 Kitagwenda District

FY 2021/22



Summary: Overview of Revenues and Expenditures

Overall Revenue Performance

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Cumulative Receipts  % of Budget Received

Locally Raised Revenues 718,658 39,681 6%

Discretionary Government 
Transfers

3,047,815 810,178 27%

Conditional Government Transfers 16,351,321 4,712,437 29%

Other Government Transfers 347,976 24,395 7%

External Financing 171,698 33,185 19%

Total Revenues shares 20,637,468 5,619,876 27%

Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget 

Cumulative 
Releases

Cumulative 
Expenditure

% Budget 
Released

% Budget 
Spent

%  Releases 
Spent

Administration 3,078,252 722,084 417,066 23% 14% 58%

Finance 296,185 55,361 51,719 19% 17% 93%

Statutory Bodies 464,908 81,659 78,630 18% 17% 96%

Production and Marketing 2,275,201 608,089 129,693 27% 6% 21%

Health 2,325,777 857,727 408,223 37% 18% 48%

Education 10,680,709 2,881,608 1,653,362 27% 15% 57%

Roads and Engineering 460,459 59,119 28,857 13% 6% 49%

Water 350,901 108,264 14,450 31% 4% 13%

Natural Resources 246,075 54,558 46,375 22% 19% 85%

Community Based Services 162,317 37,776 37,288 23% 23% 99%

Planning 120,072 27,226 13,292 23% 11% 49%

Internal Audit 64,922 12,494 8,993 19% 14% 72%

Trade Industry and Local 
Development

111,689 25,810 21,798 23% 20% 84%

Grand Total 20,637,468 5,531,776 2,909,748 27% 14% 53%

Wage 11,960,905 2,990,226 2,414,668 25% 20% 81%

Non-Wage Reccurent 5,243,511 1,485,528 455,262 28% 9% 31%

Domestic Devt 3,261,354 1,041,984 37,553 32% 1% 4%

Donor Devt 171,698 14,038 2,265 8% 1% 16%

Overall Expenditure Performance by Workplan
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Summary of Cumulative Receipts, disbursements and expenditure for FY 2021/22

Cumulative Revenue Performance by Source

By end of quarter one FY 2021/22, the District Local government had realized locally raised revenue of Shs. 39,681,000 
representing 6%, Discretionary transfers of SHS. 810,178,000 that is 27% of the annual budgeted IPF including 33%of the DDEG 
funds that were released, Conditional transfers SHS. 4,712,437,000 that is 29% of the annual budgeted IPF, other government 
transfer receipts were SHS. 24,395,000 representing 9% of the annual budgeted indicative planning figure, and external financing 
receipts were SHS. 33,185,000 representing 19% of the annual planned total donor funding. Generally by end of the quarter under 
review revenue realization was below the expectation simply because of delays in realization of funds under ACDP and Local 
Revenue. Regarding expenditure performance, by end of quarter one, 53% of the released funds to departments had been spent. 
This under performance in the budget burn rate was due to existing staffing gaps and long procurement processes. 

Ushs Thousands Approved Budget Cumulative Receipts  % of Budget 
Received

1.Locally Raised Revenues 718,658 39,681 6 %

Local Services Tax 76,000 37,859 50 %

Application Fees 15,000 160 1 %

Business licenses 340,000 0 0 %

Royalties 200,000 0 0 %

Animal & Crop Husbandry related Levies 49,000 0 0 %

Miscellaneous receipts/income 38,658 1,662 4 %

2a.Discretionary Government Transfers 3,047,815 810,178 27 %

District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 547,281 136,820 25 %

Urban Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) 39,794 9,949 25 %

District Discretionary Development Equalization Grant 555,622 185,207 33 %

Urban Unconditional Grant (Wage) 244,179 61,045 25 %

District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 1,637,869 409,467 25 %

Urban Discretionary Development Equalization Grant 23,069 7,690 33 %

2b.Conditional Government Transfers 16,351,321 4,712,437 29 %

Sector Conditional Grant (Wage) 10,078,857 2,519,714 25 %

Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 2,803,649 1,111,623 40 %

Sector Development Grant 2,362,860 787,620 33 %

Transitional Development Grant 319,802 96,942 30 %

Pension for Local Governments 132,327 33,082 25 %

Gratuity for Local Governments 653,826 163,456 25 %

2c. Other Government Transfers 347,976 24,395 7 %

Uganda Road Fund (URF) 243,376 24,395 10 %

Agriculture Cluster Development Project (ACDP) 104,600 0 0 %

3. External Financing 171,698 33,185 19 %

Baylor International (Uganda) 0 4,800 0 %

Global Fund for HIV, TB & Malaria 95,108 0 0 %

Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunization (GAVI) 76,590 19,147 25 %

Medicins Sans Frontiers 0 9,238 0 %
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Total Revenues shares 20,637,468 5,619,876 27 %

Cumulative Performance for Locally Raised Revenues

N/A

Cumulative Performance for Central Government Transfers

The deviations are as a result of Development grants that were released more than planned for the quarter

Cumulative Performance for External Financing 

 Cumulative Performance for Other Government Transfers

The diviation is as a result of ACDP funds that were not released within the quarter and the reduced release of the road Fund.
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Uganda Shillings Thousands  Cumulative Expenditure 
Performance 

 Quarterly Expenditure 
Performance 

Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Expenditure

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for 
the 

quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

Sector: Agriculture

Agricultural Extension Services 1,408,226 59,119 4 % 352,056 59,119 17 %

District Production Services 866,975 70,574 8 % 216,744 70,574 33 %

Sub- Total 2,275,201 129,693 6 % 568,800 129,693 23 %

Sector: Works and Transport

District, Urban and Community Access Roads 460,459 28,857 6 % 115,115 28,857 25 %

Sub- Total 460,459 28,857 6 % 115,115 28,857 25 %

Sector: Trade and Industry

Commercial Services 111,689 21,798 20 % 27,922 21,798 78 %

Sub- Total 111,689 21,798 20 % 27,922 21,798 78 %

Sector: Education

Pre-Primary and Primary Education 6,340,107 1,130,716 18 % 1,585,027 1,130,716 71 %

Secondary Education 2,104,069 345,949 16 % 526,017 345,949 66 %

Skills Development 911,313 135,395 15 % 227,828 135,395 59 %

Education & Sports Management and Inspection 1,320,220 38,636 3 % 330,055 38,636 12 %

Special Needs Education 5,000 2,667 53 % 1,250 2,667 213 %

Sub- Total 10,680,709 1,653,362 15 % 2,670,177 1,653,362 62 %

Sector: Health

Primary Healthcare 633,359 61,583 10 % 158,340 61,583 39 %

Health Management and Supervision 1,692,418 346,640 20 % 423,105 346,640 82 %

Sub- Total 2,325,777 408,223 18 % 581,444 408,223 70 %

Sector: Water and Environment

Rural Water Supply and Sanitation 350,901 14,450 4 % 87,725 14,450 16 %

Natural Resources Management 246,075 46,375 19 % 61,432 46,375 75 %

Sub- Total 596,976 60,825 10 % 149,157 60,825 41 %

Sector: Social Development

Community Mobilisation and Empowerment 162,317 37,288 23 % 40,329 37,288 92 %

Sub- Total 162,317 37,288 23 % 40,329 37,288 92 %

Sector: Public Sector Management

District and Urban Administration 3,078,252 417,066 14 % 769,563 417,066 54 %

Local Statutory Bodies 464,908 78,630 17 % 111,057 78,630 71 %

Local Government Planning Services 120,072 13,292 11 % 30,018 13,292 44 %

Sub- Total 3,663,233 508,988 14 % 910,638 508,988 56 %

Sector: Accountability

Financial Management and Accountability(LG) 296,185 51,719 17 % 74,046 51,719 70 %

Internal Audit Services 64,922 8,993 14 % 16,231 8,993 55 %

Expenditure Performance by Sector and SubProgramme
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Sub- Total 361,107 60,712 17 % 90,277 60,712 67 %

Grand Total 20,637,468 2,909,748 14 % 5,153,860 2,909,748 56 %
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SECTION B : Workplan Summary

Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 2,363,745 493,573 21% 590,936 493,573 84%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

69,249 17,312 25% 17,312 17,312 100%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

725,002 181,251 25% 181,251 181,251 100%

Gratuity for Local 
Governments

653,826 163,456 25% 163,456 163,456 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 178,854 0 0% 44,714 0 0%

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to 
LLGs_NonWage

360,309 37,427 10% 90,077 37,427 42%

Pension for Local 
Governments

132,327 33,082 25% 33,082 33,082 100%

Urban Unconditional Grant 
(Wage)

244,179 61,045 25% 61,045 61,045 100%

Development Revenues 714,508 228,511 32% 178,627 228,511 128%

District Discretionary 
Development Equalization 
Grant

26,728 8,909 33% 6,682 8,909 133%

Multi-Sectoral Transfers to 
LLGs_Gou

387,780 129,260 33% 96,945 129,260 133%

Transitional Development 
Grant

300,000 90,342 30% 75,000 90,342 120%

Total Revenues shares 3,078,252 722,084 23% 769,563 722,084 94%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 969,181 194,498 20% 242,295 194,498 80%

Non Wage 1,394,564 214,493 15% 348,641 214,493 62%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 714,508 8,076 1% 178,627 8,076 5%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 3,078,252 417,066 14% 769,563 417,066 54%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 84,582 17%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Administration
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

The Department received total revenue share worth Shs. 722,084,000 during quarter one FY 2021/2022 representing 94% of the 
total planned budget for the period under review. Of the total realized Revenue District Unconditional Grant Wage was Shs. 
181,251,000 representing 100% and District Unconditional Grant Non-Wage was shs. 17,312,000 representing 100%, Gratuity was 
shs. 163,456,000 representing 100%, Pension was shs33, 082,000 representing 100%. Multisectoral transfers to Lower Local 
Government non-wage was shs. 37,427,000 representing 42 %, and Urban Unconditional Grant (Wage)-shs. 61,045,000 
representing 100%. The Department did not receive any local revenue for the period. The Department also received District 
Discretionary Development Equalization Grant of shs. 8,909,000 representing 133% and Transitional Development Grant of shs 
90,342,000 representing 120%. The total work plan expenditure was shs. 417,066,000 representing 54%. of the total revenues.. This 
under performance in revenues for quarter one was due to the Local revenue that was not realized for the quarter. This is expected 
to increase in the proceeding quarters. 

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

Procurement of 100 plastic chairs, Payment of staff salaries by 28th of every months, monitoring and supervision of government 
implemented programs, payment of utilities water and electricity, making official travels to ministries for consultation purposes. 
Coordinating all sectors and government programs staff appraisals. ensuring staff attendance to duty ,communicating government 
achievements over the radio, repairs and maintenance of computers.

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

The Unspent balances under wage amounting was due to existing staffing gaps awaiting recruitment, and unspent balances under 
Non-wage are committed. The unspent balances on Development are for the construction of the Administration Block whereby the 
procurement process is ongoing.

Wage 47,797

Non Wage 36,785

Development Balances 220,435 96%

Domestic Development 220,435

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 305,017 42%
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

By end of quarter one FY 2021/22, the department had received shs.55,361,00 representing 75% of the planned revenue for the 
quarter. Of the revenues received shs. 15,111,000 was District unconditional grant non-wage and shs.40,250,000 was wage. The 
department did not receive any local raised funds. The department spend 70% of the planned revenue. The poor performance is as a 
result of the local revenue that was not realized during the quarter.

Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 296,185 55,361 19% 74,046 55,361 75%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

60,445 15,111 25% 15,111 15,111 100%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

161,000 40,250 25% 40,250 40,250 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 74,740 0 0% 18,685 0 0%

Development Revenues 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Revenues shares 296,185 55,361 19% 74,046 55,361 75%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 161,000 37,533 23% 40,250 37,533 93%

Non Wage 135,185 14,186 10% 33,796 14,186 42%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 296,185 51,719 17% 74,046 51,719 70%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 3,642 7%

Wage 2,717

Non Wage 925

Development Balances 0 0%

Domestic Development 0

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 3,642 7%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Finance
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Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

The unspent balances are as a result of staffing gaps in the department.

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

Final Accounts FY 2020/21 submitted to Auditor General. Printed stationary, fuel procured to support the operation of the finance 
office. 
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

During quarter one FY 2021/22, statutory bodies department received funds worth UGX. 81,659,000 representing 74% of the 
planned quarterly out turn and 18% of the annual sector budget. Of the total out turn wage was shs. 34,100,000 representing 100% 
and District Unconditional grant non- wage was shs. 47,559,000 representing 130%. The total work plan expenditure was shs. 
78,630,000 representing 71%. of the total revenues.. This under performance in revenues for quarter one was due to the Local 
revenue that was not realized for the quarter. This is expected to increase in the preceding quarters. 

Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 464,908 81,659 18% 111,057 81,659 74%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

190,237 47,559 25% 36,711 47,559 130%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

136,400 34,100 25% 34,100 34,100 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 138,271 0 0% 40,246 0 0%

Development Revenues 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Revenues shares 464,908 81,659 18% 111,057 81,659 74%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 136,400 31,228 23% 34,100 31,228 92%

Non Wage 328,508 47,402 14% 76,957 47,402 62%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 464,908 78,630 17% 111,057 78,630 71%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 3,029 4%

Wage 2,872

Non Wage 157

Development Balances 0 0%

Domestic Development 0

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 3,029 4%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Statutory Bodies
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Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

The un-spent balances on wage are due to staffing gaps

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

Facilitated the office of the District Chairperson to conduct its operations efficiently. Paid salaries to DEC members, speaker, 
District Service Commission Chairperson, Sub county and Town Council Chairpersons and technical Staff under statutory bodies. 
Paid ex-gratia to District Councilors. Facilitated council meetings. . 
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Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 1,489,938 346,334 23% 372,484 346,334 93%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Other Transfers from 
Central Government

104,600 0 0% 26,150 0 0%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Non-Wage)

1,017,592 254,398 25% 254,398 254,398 100%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Wage)

367,746 91,936 25% 91,936 91,936 100%

Development Revenues 785,263 261,754 33% 196,316 261,754 133%

Other Transfers from 
Central Government

0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Sector Development Grant 785,263 261,754 33% 196,316 261,754 133%

Total Revenues shares 2,275,201 608,089 27% 568,800 608,089 107%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 367,746 59,119 16% 91,936 59,119 64%

Non Wage 1,122,192 43,790 4% 280,548 43,790 16%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 785,263 26,784 3% 196,316 26,784 14%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 2,275,201 129,693 6% 568,800 129,693 23%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 243,425 70%

Wage 32,818

Non Wage 210,608

Development Balances 234,970 90%

Domestic Development 234,970

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 478,396 79%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Production and Marketing

13

Quarter1

Local Government Quarterly Performance Report

Vote:632 Kitagwenda District

FY 2021/22



Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

The Department received total revenue share worth Shs. 608,089,000 during quarter one FY 2021/2022 representing 107% of the 
total planned budget for the period under review. Of the total realized Revenue Sector Conditional Grant Non-Wage was Shs. 
254,398,000 representing 100% and Sector Conditional Grant wage representing shs. 91,936,000. The total work plan expenditure 
was shs. 129,693,000 representing 23%. of the total revenues.. This under performance in revenues for quarter is due to the various 
procurements that in the process and pending payment. 

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

The Department received total revenue share worth Shs. 608,089,000 during quarter one FY 2021/2022 representing 107% of the 
total planned budget for the period under review. Of the total realized Revenue Sector Conditional Grant Non-Wage was Shs. 
254,398,000 representing 100% and Sector Conditional Grant wage representing shs. 91,936,000. 

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

Salaries for 15 extension workers workers paid, Monitoring and supervision in Mahyoro, Kayinja and Nyakera landing sites. 
Lincencing of fishermen conducted in all the three landing sites, Trained 4500 farmers on management of coffee banana and maize 
common diseases. Certification/verification of mother gardens/ nursery beds conducted across the district. 8000 cattle vaccinated 
against FMD, 4200 Livestock Farmers trained on disease management, Temporary quarantine on African swine fever managed, 
Salaries for two staff in the department paid. Fuel and stationery for operations procured, support supervision to LLG staff 
conducted, Work plans and reports prepared and submitted to MAAIF.
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Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 1,953,845 776,945 40% 488,461 776,945 159%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

12,890 3,223 25% 3,223 3,223 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 11,211 0 0% 2,803 0 0%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Non-Wage)

237,326 350,618 148% 59,331 350,618 591%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Wage)

1,692,418 423,105 25% 423,105 423,105 100%

Development Revenues 371,932 80,782 22% 92,983 80,782 87%

District Discretionary 
Development Equalization 
Grant

2,182 727 33% 546 727 133%

External Financing 171,698 14,038 8% 42,924 14,038 33%

Sector Development Grant 198,052 66,017 33% 49,513 66,017 133%

Total Revenues shares 2,325,777 857,727 37% 581,444 857,727 148%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 1,692,418 341,640 20% 423,105 341,640 81%

Non Wage 261,427 62,634 24% 65,357 62,634 96%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 200,235 1,684 1% 50,059 1,684 3%

External Financing 171,698 2,265 1% 42,924 2,265 5%

Total Expenditure 2,325,777 408,223 18% 581,444 408,223 70%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 372,671 48%

Wage 81,465

Non Wage 291,206

Development Balances 76,833 95%

Domestic Development 65,061

External Financing 11,773

Total Unspent 449,504 52%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Health
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

During the first quarter the Department received a total income of shs 857,727,000 (Including wage shs 423,105,000 sector 
nonwage sh. 62,634,000, District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) shs 3, 223,000, external financing shs 14,038,000 Sector 
development fund 66,017,000and District Discretionary Development Equalization Grant 727,000) representing 148%% of the 
planned out turn for the first quarter and 37%% of the annual budget for the department. Regarding expenditure, during the first 
quarter the department spent shs 408,223,000 (Including wage shs, 341,640,000 non-wage shs. 346,691,000 Domestic Development 
sh. 1,684,000 and External Financing sh. 2,265,000) representing total 70% of the planned expenditure for the first quarter and18% 
of the planned annual expenditure. The unspent balances for the department was shs 372,671,000 out of which Non-wage recurrent 
shs. 291,206,000, wage sh. 81,465,000, Domestic Development expenditure of shs 65,061,000, and External financing shs. 
11,773,000. 

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

the progressive construction of kicheche lab to be constructed in the next quarte and some post were not filled leaving unspent of 
wage

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

12 Support supervision were conducted in health facilities 6 CME were conducted on immunization, management of Covid 19, 
health education through different media( 14 radio talk show, 6 public address system, individual cancelling, 50 spot messages on 
covid 19). 1 conducted VHT training on sanitation and hygiene, 1 quarterly meeting for health assistant sanitation and hygiene in 
the community, support supervision and monitoring of the activities of health assistant on the latrine coverage and Update the 
profiling of VHTs in the community. monitoring of immunization outreaches in facilities, monitoring fridge temperature for 
vaccines, Ordering and distribution of vaccines and Support supervision on covid 19 vaccination both in facilities and communities 
The NGO facilities reviewed patients as follows; 256children immunized with Pentavalent vaccine in the NGO Basic health 
facilities, 124 deliveries conducted in the NGO Basic health facilities, 105inpatients that visited the NGO Basic health facilities, 
3453 outpatients that visited the NGO Basic health facilities The government facilities reviewed patients as follows; 1856 children 
immunized with pentavalent vaccine100%of villages with function VHT, 75% WERE FILLED, 264 deliveries conducted in the 
Govt. health facilities, 303 Inpatients that visited Govt health facilities, 47984 outpatients that visited the Govt. health facilities, 100 
health worker in the health centre, 3 Training were conducted on covid 19, Immunization, and nutrition medical lab at kicheche 
hciii still in the procurement process 
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Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 9,542,995 2,502,370 26% 2,385,749 2,502,370 105%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

80,000 20,000 25% 20,000 20,000 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 11,211 0 0% 2,803 0 0%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Non-Wage)

1,433,091 477,697 33% 358,273 477,697 133%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Wage)

8,018,693 2,004,673 25% 2,004,673 2,004,673 100%

Development Revenues 1,137,714 379,238 33% 284,428 379,238 133%

Sector Development Grant 1,137,714 379,238 33% 284,428 379,238 133%

Total Revenues shares 10,680,709 2,881,608 27% 2,670,177 2,881,608 108%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 8,098,693 1,630,629 20% 2,024,673 1,630,629 81%

Non Wage 1,444,302 22,734 2% 361,075 22,734 6%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 1,137,714 0 0% 284,428 0 0%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 10,680,709 1,653,362 15% 2,670,177 1,653,362 62%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 849,008 34%

Wage 394,044

Non Wage 454,963

Development Balances 379,238 100%

Domestic Development 379,238

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 1,228,246 43%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Education
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

The Department received Shillings totaling to shs 917,011,363= of which 884,912,981= was for capitation and Education teaching 
services for primary, secondary and tertiary. Shillings 32,098,382= for quarter one for inspection and monitoring, sports and 
education development activities. since the processes for capital development were halted during the Covid19 SOPs the department 
did not receive capital development funds. of the received funds the department has been able to work on the following; - 
coordinating processes for procurement of a double cabin vehicle and appraisal of projects for inspection and monitoring of 
education institutions. 21, 690,000 - attending local , regional and national workshops and seminars. 2,330,000= - welfare and 
office maintenance 832,000= -purchase of office stationery and cleaning 1,877,000=

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

the unspent balances account for commitment for other supplies already requisitioned and supplied and the activities committed 
under charge

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

The department was able to coordinate inspection and monitoring for the re opened phased classes and institutions, and conducting 
office based activities. the following activities were coordinated; -inspection and monitoring of education institutions. 21, 690,000 - 
attending local , regional and national workshops and seminars. 2,330,000= - welfare and office maintenance 832,000= -purchase of 
office stationery and cleaning 1,877,000= Capitation funds for all levels were disbursed to the respective education institutions 
capitation accounts and all Teachers and non teaching staff monthly salaries have been paid.
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Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 330,459 49,119 15% 82,615 49,119 59%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,000 1,810 18% 2,500 1,810 72%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

66,845 16,711 25% 16,711 16,711 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 10,238 0 0% 2,560 0 0%

Other Transfers from 
Central Government

243,376 30,599 13% 60,844 30,599 50%

Development Revenues 130,000 10,000 8% 32,500 10,000 31%

District Discretionary 
Development Equalization 
Grant

130,000 10,000 8% 32,500 10,000 31%

Total Revenues shares 460,459 59,119 13% 115,115 59,119 51%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 66,845 14,048 21% 16,711 14,048 84%

Non Wage 263,614 14,810 6% 65,904 14,810 22%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 130,000 0 0% 32,500 0 0%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 460,459 28,857 6% 115,115 28,857 25%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 20,262 41%

Wage 2,663

Non Wage 17,599

Development Balances 10,000 100%

Domestic Development 10,000

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 30,262 51%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Roads and Engineering
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

During the first quarter the department received total revenues of Shs. 59,119,000= representing 13% of the annual budget and 51% 
of the quarterly budget of which Shs. 1,810,000= was non-wage, Shs. 16,711,000= was wage, Shs. 30,599,000= was other transfers 
from central government and Shs. 10,000,000= was DDEG. Regarding expenditure the department spent a total amount of Shs. 
28,857,000 = of which Shs. 14,048,000= was wage and Shs. 14,810,000= was non-wage. The department had a balance of Shs. 
30,262,000 = unspent of which Shs. 2,663,000= was wage, Shs. 17,599,000= was non-wage and Shs. 10,000,000= was Domestic 
development

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

There was delay in the procurement process

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

Office stationery and small office equipment procured, staff transport refund paid, fuel, oils and lubricants procured, staff salaries 
paid
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Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 89,268 21,053 24% 22,317 21,053 94%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,000 2,000 25% 2,000 2,000 100%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

17,382 4,346 25% 4,346 4,346 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 5,056 0 0% 1,264 0 0%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Non-Wage)

58,830 14,708 25% 14,708 14,708 100%

Development Revenues 261,633 87,211 33% 65,408 87,211 133%

Sector Development Grant 241,831 80,610 33% 60,458 80,610 133%

Transitional Development 
Grant

19,802 6,601 33% 4,950 6,601 133%

Total Revenues shares 350,901 108,264 31% 87,725 108,264 123%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 17,382 4,346 25% 4,346 4,346 100%

Non Wage 71,886 10,105 14% 17,972 10,105 56%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 261,633 0 0% 65,408 0 0%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 350,901 14,450 4% 87,725 14,450 16%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 6,603 31%

Wage 0

Non Wage 6,603

Development Balances 87,211 100%

Domestic Development 87,211

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 93,814 87%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Water
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

During the first quarter the department received total revenues of Shs. 108,264,000= representing 31% of the annual budget and 
123% of the quarterly budget of which Shs. 14,708,000= was Sector Conditional non-wage, Shs. 4,346,000= was Sector 
Conditional grant wage, shs. 80,610,000 sector Development grant and shs. 6,601,000 Sector Transitional Development. Regarding 
expenditure, the sector shs. 14,450,000 representing 16% of the revenues received of which shs. 4,346,000 was wage and shs. 
10,105,000 was Non wage. 

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

The unspent balances on the Account are for development projects that will be implemented in the preceding quarters. The 
procurement processes are ongoing.

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

Salaries for one staff paid, stationary and fuel to support the operations of the water Office procured. Supervision of water projects 
in Mahyoro, Nyabbani, Buhanda and Ntara conducted, 10 water source points visited, 1 DWSCC meeting conducted at the district 
headquarters. Staff extension worker meetings conducted, sub-county planning and advocacy meeting held , District planning and 
advocacy meetings conducted. Reports produced and submitted to MWE, 1 Public notice displayed on the releases and planned 
activities, Water user committee formulated. Training of water user committees conducted, Sensitization of the community about 
hygiene in Mahyoro and Buhada S/C conducted. Launched home improvement sanitation campaigns in Buhanda and Mahyooro 
S/C. Follow ups for home improvement sanitation conducted
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Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 236,620 53,549 23% 59,068 53,549 91%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

20,000 5,000 25% 5,000 5,000 100%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

180,000 45,000 25% 44,913 45,000 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 22,422 0 0% 5,606 0 0%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Non-Wage)

14,198 3,549 25% 3,549 3,549 100%

Development Revenues 9,455 1,009 11% 2,364 1,009 43%

District Discretionary 
Development Equalization 
Grant

9,455 1,009 11% 2,364 1,009 43%

Total Revenues shares 246,075 54,558 22% 61,432 54,558 89%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 180,000 36,817 20% 45,000 36,817 82%

Non Wage 56,620 8,549 15% 14,068 8,549 61%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 9,455 1,009 11% 2,364 1,009 43%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 246,075 46,375 19% 61,432 46,375 75%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 8,183 15%

Wage 8,183

Non Wage 0

Development Balances 0 0%

Domestic Development 0

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 8,183 15%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Natural Resources
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

During the quarter, the department received Ugx.54,558,000 representing 89% of the planned budget. The department received Ugx 
5,000,000 non wage and Shs3,549,000 sector conditional grant representing 100% of the planned revenue. The department did not 
receive the planned funds under local revenue. 

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

The department did not spend some the wage funds due to under staffing

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

Over 20 hectares of Kikoyo wetland were restored during the quarter. 250 wetland degraders along rwambu wetland in Nyabbani 
Sub-County were profiled. Impounded 58 bags of charcoal. 22 timber dealers were trained on forest laws and policies. 10 tree 
growers were trained on best methods on on obtaining good trees for timber. 1,100,700 Uganda shillings was collected and 
deposited on general fund account. 04 community life hood projects were assessed. 20 kilometers of park boundary were assessed. 
14 building plans were approved. 08 land applicants sites were inspected. 
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Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 162,317 37,776 23% 40,329 37,776 94%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

118,760 29,690 25% 29,690 29,690 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 11,211 0 0% 2,553 0 0%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Non-Wage)

32,346 8,086 25% 8,086 8,086 100%

Development Revenues 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Revenues shares 162,317 37,776 23% 40,329 37,776 94%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 118,760 29,202 25% 29,690 29,202 98%

Non Wage 43,557 8,086 19% 10,639 8,086 76%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 162,317 37,288 23% 40,329 37,288 92%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 488 1%

Wage 488

Non Wage 0

Development Balances 0 0%

Domestic Development 0

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 488 1%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Community Based Services
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

During the 1st quarter the department received a total revenue of 37,776,000= representing 94%. . Of the total revenue received by 
the department during the quarter, District Unconditional Grant (Wage) 29,690,000= representing 100% and Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage) 7,580,000= representing 71%. Of the total revenue received and spent: wage 29,000.000 representing 100% 
while non-wage was 8,086,000= representing 100%. Regarding revenue performance by the end of first quarter , the department 
had cumulatively realized Ugx 37,776.000 representing 94% and spent 37,288,000/= representing 92%, wage 29,202,000= 
representing 98% and non wage8,086,000= representing76% . During the the end of 1st quarter, the department remained with 
unspent balance of Wage Shs 488,000/= representing 1%. under performance was due to unrealized funds from central government 
on other government transfers and staffing gap in urban council. 

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

The balance is due to staffing gap.

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

Inspection of workplace in kanara sub county at ethanol processing factory and Ibanda Kitagwenda road construction conducted 
Women council executive conducted: male 2 f8 District Orphan and other Vulnerable Children Coordination meeting held 
Strengthening information systems in Orphan other Vulnerable Children held Support supervision to CSOs conducted Visited line 
Ministry on YLP and UWEP matters National youth council in kyenjojo celebrations held Collection of individual culture and 
creativity practioners in the district conducted Conducted PWDs executive meeting m3 f4 Trained women council in gender 
mainstreaming f8 m1 2 FAL classes trained in integrated community learning for wealth creation m11 f20 Procurement of office 
stationery and data bundles Social rehabilitation activities and mediation on violence against children, Domestic violence and land 
conflicts conducted in Nyabbani f15 m 11, mahyoro f3 m7, ntara m18 f7, Kitagwenda f24 m25 
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Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 97,525 19,710 20% 24,381 19,710 81%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

39,000 9,750 25% 9,750 9,750 100%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

39,840 9,960 25% 9,960 9,960 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 18,685 0 0% 4,671 0 0%

Development Revenues 22,547 7,516 33% 5,637 7,516 133%

District Discretionary 
Development Equalization 
Grant

22,547 7,516 33% 5,637 7,516 133%

Total Revenues shares 120,072 27,226 23% 30,018 27,226 91%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 39,840 9,411 24% 9,960 9,411 94%

Non Wage 57,685 3,881 7% 14,421 3,881 27%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 22,547 0 0% 5,637 0 0%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 120,072 13,292 11% 30,018 13,292 44%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 6,418 33%

Wage 549

Non Wage 5,869

Development Balances 7,516 100%

Domestic Development 7,516

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 13,934 51%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Planning
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

During the first quarter the department received total revenues of Shs. 27,226,000= representing 23% of the annual budget and 91% 
of the quarterly budget of which Shs. 9,750,000= was District Unconditional Grant (Non-Wage) and shs. 9,960,000 was District 
Conditional grant wage. The Department also received shs 7,516,000 as District Discretionary Development Equalization Grant 
Regarding expenditure, the department was able to spend shs. 13,292,000 representing 44% of the quarterly revenues received and 
11% of the annual budget. The under performance is as a result of the planned local revenue that was not received for the quarter. 

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

The unspent balances are DDEG planned for the procurement of a photocopier as the procurement process is ongoing.

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

Payment of Salaries to staff in Planning Unit Conducted Internal Assessment on minimum performance measures for both District 
and Sub Counties. Prepared and submitted q1 budget performance report, 3 sets of DTPC Minutes compiled and filled. 2 Qualified 
staff in the unit i.e. Senior planner and Planner facilitated to conduct activities, fuel and stationery procured. DTPC meetings held. 
Draft statistical Abstract compiled, District Profile compiled and submitted to National Population Council. 
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

The department received UGX 12,494,000 which represents 77% of which 4,334,000 was non wage and 8,160,000 was wage. The 
department did not receive Local revenue as planned. All the funds received under Non wage was spent as per the plan

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 64,922 12,494 19% 16,231 12,494 77%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

17,334 4,334 25% 4,334 4,334 100%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

32,640 8,160 25% 8,160 8,160 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 14,948 0 0% 3,737 0 0%

Development Revenues 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Revenues shares 64,922 12,494 19% 16,231 12,494 77%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 32,640 7,384 23% 8,160 7,384 90%

Non Wage 32,282 1,609 5% 8,071 1,609 20%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 64,922 8,993 14% 16,231 8,993 55%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 3,501 28%

Wage 776

Non Wage 2,725

Development Balances 0 0%

Domestic Development 0

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 3,501 28%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Internal Audit
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Under staffing in the department 

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

The department conducted audit of first quarter audit covering Higher and lower Local Government. Conditional and Non 
conditional grants, Local Revenue management, Verification of OWC inputs, preparation of audit workplan and verification and 
retiring of advances

30

Quarter1

Local Government Quarterly Performance Report

Vote:632 Kitagwenda District

FY 2021/22



Ushs Thousands Approved 
Budget

Cumulative 
Outturn

% Budget 
Spent

Plan for the 
quarter

Quarter 
outturn

%Quarter 
Plan

A: Breakdown of Workplan Revenues

Recurrent Revenues 111,689 25,810 23% 27,922 25,810 92%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,212 3,244 32% 2,553 3,244 127%

District Unconditional 
Grant (Wage)

80,000 20,000 25% 20,000 20,000 100%

Locally Raised Revenues 11,211 0 0% 2,803 0 0%

Sector Conditional Grant 
(Non-Wage)

10,266 2,567 25% 2,567 2,567 100%

Development Revenues 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Revenues shares 111,689 25,810 23% 27,922 25,810 92%

B: Breakdown of Workplan Expenditures

Recurrent Expenditure

Wage 80,000 18,814 24% 20,000 18,814 94%

Non Wage 31,689 2,984 9% 7,922 2,984 38%

Development  Expenditure

Domestic Development 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

External Financing 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Total Expenditure 111,689 21,798 20% 27,922 21,798 78%

C: Unspent Balances 

Recurrent Balances 4,012 16%

Wage 1,186

Non Wage 2,826

Development Balances 0 0%

Domestic Development 0

External Financing 0

Total Unspent 4,012 16%

B1: Overview of Workplan Revenues and Expenditures by source

Workplan: Trade Industry and Local Development
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Summary of Workplan Revenues and Expenditure by Source

The department had an approved budget of shs. 111,689,000, however, the department received shs. 25,810,000 for quarter 1 
representing 92% of the planned budget for the quarter of which shs. 3,244,000 was District Unconditional Grant (non-wage), Shs. 
20,000,000 was wage and Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) shs. 2,567,000.representing 127%, 100% and 100% respectively. 
The department did not receive any local revenue hence affecting the performance. Of the planned total revenue of shs. 27,922,000, 
the department spent shs. 21,798,000 representing 78%. There was no realization of local revenue and this affected performance.

Reasons for unspent balances on the bank account 

The Department had an unspent balance 4,012,000 and this is as a result of pending commitments to be cleared in the department.

Highlights of physical performance by end of the quarter

Trained 90 SACCO leaders on SACCO governance in Kitagwenda District . Salaries for two departmental staff paid and staff 
monitoring and supervision of projects and businesses conducted. 1 tourism activity mainstreamed in the district development plan, 
monitoring exercise done
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B2: Workplan Outputs and Performance indicators

Workplan : 1a  Administration

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 1381 District and Urban Administration

Higher LG Services
Output : 138101  Operation of the Administration Department 
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: staff salaries to be 
paid every 28th of 
the months
monitoring 
government projects
procurement of 
stationary,small of 
equipment 

Salaries to staffs, 
Welfare and 
Entertainment. Paid 
for security
services, small office 

equipment procured 
and Monitored 
sub counties and 
Town conducted
councils, chief 
Administrative 
Officer 
supported/facilitated 
to perform functions 
of Administrative 
Officer. Fuel 
Procured.
Fuel and stationary 
procured.

211101  General Staff Salaries 969,181 194,498 20 % 194,498

211103  Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary) 1,200 0 0 % 0

221007  Books, Periodicals & Newspapers 1,000 0 0 % 0

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 10,000 2,500 25 % 2,500

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

8,000 7,000 88 % 7,000

221012  Small Office Equipment 2,000 500 25 % 500

222001  Telecommunications 1,500 375 25 % 375

222003  Information and communications 
technology (ICT)

5,000 0 0 % 0

223005  Electricity 1,000 250 25 % 250

224004  Cleaning and Sanitation 3,600 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 52,572 20,000 38 % 20,000

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 50,000 10,000 20 % 10,000

228001  Maintenance - Civil 2,000 0 0 % 0

228002  Maintenance - Vehicles 25,000 0 0 % 0

228003  Maintenance – Machinery, Equipment & 
Furniture

12,962 0 0 % 0
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282102  Fines and Penalties/ Court wards 2,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 969,181 194,498 20 % 194,498

 Non Wage Rect: 177,834 40,625 23 % 40,625

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,147,014 235,123 20 % 235,123

Reasons for over/under performance: The funds were released and spent accordingly

Output : 138102  Human Resource Management Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: payment of salaries
pensions and 
graduity

All staff 
appraised by CAO, 
All staff 
salaries by 28th of 
every month in FY 
2020/21, Pension for 
Local Government 
paid. Small office 
equipment 
purchased 
and government 
staff monitored

212102  Pension for General Civil Service 132,327 33,082 25 % 33,082

213004  Gratuity Expenses 653,826 136,457 21 % 136,457

221008  Computer supplies and Information 
Technology (IT)

2,500 833 33 % 833

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

2,500 783 31 % 783

222001  Telecommunications 1,000 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 11,134 420 4 % 420

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 5,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 805,787 170,742 21 % 170,742

 Gou Dev: 2,500 833 33 % 833

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 808,287 171,575 21 % 171,575

Reasons for over/under performance: N/A

Output : 138103  Capacity Building for HLG  
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: staff training in 
different capacities

Induction of District 
Executive  and 
District Councilors 
conducted.

221003  Staff Training 10,000 3,333 33 % 3,333
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 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 10,000 3,333 33 % 3,333

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 10,000 3,333 33 % 3,333

Reasons for over/under performance: The Over performance is as a result of the increased numbers of District Councilors

Output : 138109  Payroll and Human Resource Management Systems
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: printing of payslips 
and payrolls

pay slips printed and 

Payrolls displayed 
on noticeboards at 
the district 
headquarters 
,schools, health 
facilities and sub
counties.

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

4,635 1,159 25 % 1,159

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 4,635 1,159 25 % 1,159

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 4,635 1,159 25 % 1,159

Reasons for over/under performance: All funds were released as budgeted.

Output : 138111  Records Management Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: procurement of 
stationary assorted
delivering of letters 
to other 
districts,subcounties, 
and ministries
procurement of fuel 
fo the day to day 
running activities

Records files printed 

and procured and the 

reports collected and
delivered.
Communication/lette
rs from the CAO 
delivered to the 
respective 
destinations

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

4,842 994 21 % 994

221012  Small Office Equipment 2,000 0 0 % 0

222003  Information and communications 
technology (ICT)

3,500 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 7,658 0 0 % 0
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227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 8,000 2,000 25 % 2,000

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 26,000 2,994 12 % 2,994

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 26,000 2,994 12 % 2,994

Reasons for over/under performance: The under performance is as a result of the Local Revenue that was not realized as planned.

Output : 138113  Procurement Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: procurement of 
stationary
procurement of fuel 
and  advisement

Contracts 
Committee meetings 
facilitate.
 Contacts awarded as 
per the budgets 

221001  Advertising and Public Relations 4,400 0 0 % 0

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

3,100 250 8 % 250

227001  Travel inland 8,500 2,125 25 % 2,125

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 20,000 3,375 17 % 3,375

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 20,000 3,375 17 % 3,375

Reasons for over/under performance: The under performance is as a result of the local revenue that was not realized.

Lower Local Services
Output : 138151  Lower Local Government Administration
N/A
N/A

263204  Transfers to  other govt. units (Capital) 0 37,427 0 % 37,427

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 37,427 0 % 37,427

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 0 37,427 0 % 37,427

Reasons for over/under performance:

Capital Purchases
Output : 138172  Administrative Capital
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: construction of 
administration block
procurement of 
filing cabinets 
procurement chairs

100 Chairs procured, 
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312101  Non-Residential Buildings 300,000 0 0 % 0

312203  Furniture & Fixtures 14,228 4,743 33 % 4,743

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 314,228 4,743 2 % 4,743

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 314,228 4,743 2 % 4,743

Reasons for over/under performance: The under performance is as a result of funds planned for the construction of the second floor of the 
Administration Block that is still in progress.

Total For Administration :  Wage Rect: 969,181 194,498 20 % 194,498

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 1,034,255 256,321 25 % 256,321

GoU Dev: 326,728 8,909 3 % 8,909

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 2,330,164 459,728 19.7 % 459,728
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Workplan : 2  Finance

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 1481 Financial Management and Accountability(LG)

Higher LG Services
Output : 148101  LG Financial Management services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Annual Financial 
Statements
Updated Asset 
Register
Posted and updated 
Cash Books
Annual Procurement 
plan

Annual Financial 
Statements
Updated Asset 
Register
Posted and updated 
Cash Books
Annual Procurement 
plan

Staff salaries paid 
for 3 months in FY 
2021/22.
Operational costs for 

the Finance 
Department cleared 
(photocopying 
expenses,procureme
nt of assorted 
stationary and 
computer/printer,sup
plies,Newspapers , 
welfare items,) 
 procurement of 
printed stationery, 
Procurement of fuel, 
Final Accounts FY 
2020/21 prepared 
and submitted.
WHT-6%  returns 
made to URA Bank 
Charges for
3 months cleared.

211101  General Staff Salaries 161,000 37,533 23 % 37,533

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 2,000 0 0 % 0

221016  IFMS Recurrent costs 30,000 7,500 25 % 7,500

227001  Travel inland 8,000 2,000 25 % 2,000

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 7,000 1,750 25 % 1,750

 Wage Rect: 161,000 37,533 23 % 37,533

 Non Wage Rect: 47,000 11,250 24 % 11,250

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 208,000 48,783 23 % 48,783

Reasons for over/under performance: N/A

Output : 148102  Revenue Management and Collection Services
N/A
N/A

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

6,000 0 0 % 0
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227001  Travel inland 16,500 1,125 7 % 1,125

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 22,500 1,125 5 % 1,125

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 22,500 1,125 5 % 1,125

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 148103  Budgeting and Planning Services
N/A
N/A

221002  Workshops and Seminars 4,000 0 0 % 0

221012  Small Office Equipment 1,200 0 0 % 0

222003  Information and communications 
technology (ICT)

1,000 0 0 % 0

223005  Electricity 1,000 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 6,000 1,200 20 % 1,200

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 6,800 500 7 % 500

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 20,000 1,700 9 % 1,700

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 20,000 1,700 9 % 1,700

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 148104  LG Expenditure management Services
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: Financial 

Management and 
Accountability 
Report for LLGs

Financial 
Management and 
Accountability 
Report for LLGs

Final Accounts 
submitted to the 
office of the Auditor 
General

221002  Workshops and Seminars 2,000 0 0 % 0

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

6,000 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 6,000 1,500 25 % 1,500

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 5,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 19,000 1,500 8 % 1,500

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 19,000 1,500 8 % 1,500

Reasons for over/under performance: N/A

Output : 148105  LG Accounting Services
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs: Accountability 
Reports

Accountability 
Reports
preparation of 
financial statements
Training of sub 
accountants in 
preparation of books 
of accounts
training of head 
teachers and health 
in charges in  areas 
of books of accounts

Annual 
LG Final Accounts 
for FY 2020/21 
prepared and 
submitted to Auditor 

General

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 3,000 750 25 % 750

227001  Travel inland 6,000 1,500 25 % 1,500

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 8,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 17,000 2,250 13 % 2,250

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 17,000 2,250 13 % 2,250

Reasons for over/under performance: N/A

Output : 148108  Sector Management and Monitoring
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: Revenue source 

Monitoring Reports
Revenue source 
Monitoring Reports

Small Office 
equipment procured

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

800 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 7,885 0 0 % 0

228002  Maintenance - Vehicles 1,000 111 11 % 111

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 9,685 111 1 % 111

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 9,685 111 1 % 111

Reasons for over/under performance:

Total For Finance :  Wage Rect: 161,000 37,533 23 % 37,533

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 135,185 17,936 13 % 17,936

GoU Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 296,185 55,469 18.7 % 55,469
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Workplan : 3  Statutory Bodies

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 1382 Local Statutory Bodies

Higher LG Services
Output : 138201  LG Council Administration Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Ex-Gratia and 
Honoraria for 
district councilors, 
sub-county 
councilors and 
Chairperson LC1 
and LCII paid.
Stationary, furniture, 
gown for speaker, 
curtains procured.
Transport allowance 
for staff paid, 
electricity bills and 
airtime paid.

Ex-Gratia for district 
councilors, paid.
Stationary, furniture, 
gown for speaker, 
curtains procured.
Transport allowance 
for staff paid, 
electricity bills and 
airtime paid.

Ex-gratia paid for 
councilors and LCI 
Chairpersons  paid .
Stationary, fuel, 
airtime for 
mobilisation 
procured, computer 
repaired. Salaries for 
staff paid

211101  General Staff Salaries 136,400 31,228 23 % 31,228

211103  Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary) 121,000 30,250 25 % 30,250

221002  Workshops and Seminars 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

221008  Computer supplies and Information 
Technology (IT)

500 125 25 % 125

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 10,733 2,683 25 % 2,683

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

221012  Small Office Equipment 3,000 750 25 % 750

222001  Telecommunications 2,000 0 0 % 0

224005  Uniforms, Beddings and Protective Gear 1,600 400 25 % 400

227001  Travel inland 5,149 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 8,000 2,000 25 % 2,000

228002  Maintenance - Vehicles 15,000 3,750 25 % 3,750

228003  Maintenance – Machinery, Equipment & 
Furniture

3,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 136,400 31,228 23 % 31,228

 Non Wage Rect: 177,982 41,958 24 % 41,958

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 314,382 73,186 23 % 73,186

Reasons for over/under performance: The department has struggled due to insufficient funds

Output : 138202  LG Procurement Management Services
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs: Allowances for 
district contracts 
committee members 
paid

Allowances for 
district contracts 
committee members 
paid

Allowances for 
contracts committee 
paid

211103  Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary) 3,781 945 25 % 945

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,781 945 25 % 945

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,781 945 25 % 945

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 138203  LG Staff Recruitment Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Allowances for 
district service 
commission 
members paid

Allowances for 
district service 
commission 
members paid

Submission of 
District Service 
Commission to 
Public Service for 
approval, induction 
of members of the 
district service 
commission. 

211103  Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary) 10,100 2,525 25 % 2,525

222003  Information and communications 
technology (ICT)

2,502 50 2 % 50

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 12,602 2,575 20 % 2,575

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 12,602 2,575 20 % 2,575

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds available are not sufficient to support the service commission.

Output : 138204  LG Land Management Services
No. of land applications (registration, renewal, lease 
extensions) cleared

() 200 land 
application files files 
are expected to be 
received 200 land 
application files 
received 

() () ()

No. of Land board meetings () two land board 
meetings will be 
conducted 

() () ()

Non Standard Outputs: 200 land application 
files files are 
expected to be 
received
two land board 
meetings. land 
conflicts resolved

50 land application 
files files are 
received

Members of district 
land board submitted 
to ministry of lands 
and urban 
development

211103  Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary) 3,781 945 25 % 945
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222003  Information and communications 
technology (ICT)

0 626 0 % 626

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,781 1,571 42 % 1,571

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,781 1,571 42 % 1,571

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds are not sufficient to support the functions of the district Land board.

Output : 138205  LG Financial Accountability
No. of Auditor Generals queries reviewed per LG () 4 Audit reports 

received 3 meetings 
conducted 3 reports 
prepared and 
submitted

() () ()

No. of LG PAC reports discussed by Council () 3 Audit reports 
received

() () ()

Non Standard Outputs: 4 Audit reports 
received
3 meetings 
conducted
3 reports prepared 
and submitted
3 Audit reports 
received

1 Audit reports 
received
1 meetings 
conducted
1 reports prepared 
and submitted

Members of the 
DPAC submitted to 
the Ministry of 
Finance Planning 
and Economic 
Develiopment

211103  Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary) 5,041 1,260 25 % 1,260

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 5,041 1,260 25 % 1,260

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 5,041 1,260 25 % 1,260

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds provided are not sufficient to support DPAC carry out its activities

Output : 138206  LG Political and executive oversight
No of minutes of Council meetings with relevant 
resolutions

() 6 council meetings 
will be conducted 
and relevant 
resolutions made 
council meetings 
conducted and 
relevant resolutions 
made 

() () ()

Non Standard Outputs: 6 council meetings 
conducted and 
relevant resolutions 
made  

monitoring of all 
government program
 leaders facilitated in 
their role of 
community 
engagement  
fuel

Fuel purchased to 
support the political 
executive in 
monitoring, 
Government 
programs supervised 
and monitored

227001  Travel inland 24,322 1,105 5 % 1,105
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227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 20,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 44,322 1,105 2 % 1,105

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 44,322 1,105 2 % 1,105

Reasons for over/under performance: Local Revenue collections are unstable to support the Council

Output : 138207  Standing Committees Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: 6 Standing 
Committee meetings 
conducted. 
Allowances for 
Councilors paid

2 Standing 
Committee meetings 
conducted. 
Allowances for 
Councilors paid
1 council meeting 
conducted 

2 council meetings 
conducted.
Outstanding 
commitments  for 
previous council 
paid

211103  Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary) 80,000 5,063 6 % 5,063

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 1,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 81,000 5,063 6 % 5,063

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 81,000 5,063 6 % 5,063

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds are not sufficient to support the functionality of council

Total For Statutory Bodies :  Wage Rect: 136,400 31,228 23 % 31,228

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 328,508 54,477 17 % 54,477

GoU Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 464,908 85,705 18.4 % 85,705
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Workplan : 4  Production and Marketing

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 0181 Agricultural Extension Services

Higher LG Services
Output : 018101  Extension Worker Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Salaries to be paid Salaries to be paid Salaries for 15 
extension workers 
workers paid

211101  General Staff Salaries 367,746 59,119 16 % 59,119

 Wage Rect: 367,746 59,119 16 % 59,119

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 367,746 59,119 16 % 59,119

Reasons for over/under performance: The under-performance is due to vacant positions.

Output : 018106  Farmer Institution Development
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: Farmer institutions 

developed
Extension workers 
facilitated to provide 
extension services.

221012  Small Office Equipment 5,000 0 0 % 0

224006  Agricultural Supplies 27,600 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 42,000 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 30,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 104,600 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 104,600 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Lower Local Services
Output : 018151  LLG Extension Services (LLS)
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Parish model 
implemented.

Parish model 
implemented.

263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 842,431 0 0 % 0
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263370  Sector Development Grant 93,449 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 842,431 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 93,449 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 935,880 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Programme  : 0182 District Production Services

Higher LG Services
Output : 018201  Cattle Based Supervision (Slaughter slabs, cattle dips, holding grounds)
N/A
N/A
N/A

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 018204  Fisheries regulation
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Fish fingerings 
procured 
Fuel and lubricants 
procured
Officers supported 
to implement  
fisheries activities

Fish fingerings 
procured 
Fuel and lubricants 
procured
Officers supported 
to implement  
fisheries activities

Monitoring and 
supervision in 
Mahyoro, Kayinja 
and Nyakera landing 
sites.
Lincencing of 
fidhermen conducted 
in all the three 
landing sites

222001  Telecommunications 500 125 25 % 125

227001  Travel inland 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 4,500 1,125 25 % 1,125

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 9,000 2,250 25 % 2,250

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 9,000 2,250 25 % 2,250

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 018205  Crop disease control and regulation
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs: Agricultural supplies 
procured

Agricultural supplies 
procured

Trained 4500 
farmers on 
management of 
coffee banana and 
maize common 
diseases.
Certification/verifica
tion of mother 
gardens/ nursery 
beds conducted 
across the district. 
8000 cattle 
vaccinated against 
FMD

224006  Agricultural Supplies 33,000 8,250 25 % 8,250

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 33,000 8,250 25 % 8,250

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 33,000 8,250 25 % 8,250

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 018206  Agriculture statistics and information
N/A
N/A

227001  Travel inland 30,163 7,541 25 % 7,541

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 21,998 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 52,161 7,541 14 % 7,541

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 52,161 7,541 14 % 7,541

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 018207  Tsetse vector control and commercial insects farm promotion 
N/A
N/A
N/A

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 018211  Livestock Health and Marketing
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Fuel  and lubricants 
procured.

4200 Livestock 
Farmers trained on 
disease management, 
Temporary 
quarantine on 
African Swine Fever 
managed. 

227001  Travel inland 4,001 6,500 162 % 6,500
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227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 2,999 750 25 % 750

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 7,000 7,250 104 % 7,250

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 7,000 7,250 104 % 7,250

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 018212  District Production Management Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Production and 
marketing office 
maintained and 
managed.
 Stationary and small 
office equipment 
procured.
Fuel and lubricants 
procured
Staff facilitated and 
motivated to 
perform their duties

Production and 
marketing office 
maintained and 
managed.
 Stationary and small 
office equipment 
procured.
Fuel and lubricants 
procured
Staff facilitated and 
motivated to 
perform their duties

Salaries for two staff 
in the department 
paid. Fuel  and 
stationery for 
operations procured, 
support supervision 
to LLG staff 
conducted, Work 
plans and reports 
prepared aand 
submitted to MAAIF

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 5,520 1,380 25 % 1,380

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

5,000 1,250 25 % 1,250

227001  Travel inland 17,484 4,371 25 % 4,371

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 9,996 2,499 25 % 2,499

228002  Maintenance - Vehicles 36,000 9,000 25 % 9,000

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 74,000 18,500 25 % 18,500

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 74,000 18,500 25 % 18,500

Reasons for over/under performance:

Capital Purchases
Output : 018272  Administrative Capital
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: Micro irrigation 

schemes developed
Farm visits 
conducted, 43 
farmers approved by 
DTPC to benefit 
under Micro Scale 
Irrigation 
technologies, 
Environmental 
Social Safe guard 
screening conducted, 
Redress Grievance 
Committee formed

312104  Other Structures 691,814 26,784 4 % 26,784
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 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 691,814 26,784 4 % 26,784

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 691,814 26,784 4 % 26,784

Reasons for over/under performance:

Total For Production and Marketing :  Wage Rect: 367,746 59,119 16 % 59,119

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 1,122,192 43,790 4 % 43,790

GoU Dev: 785,263 26,784 3 % 26,784

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 2,275,201 129,693 5.7 % 129,693
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Workplan : 5  Health

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 0881 Primary Healthcare

Higher LG Services
Output : 088101  Public Health Promotion
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Reduced neonatal, 
infant, under and 
maternal mortality 
rates, Reduced 
fertility rate, 
Reducation on 
Prevalence of 
teenage Pregnancy, 
Reduction 
Prevalence of 
Malnutrition in the 
population. 
reduction 
Adolescent fertility 
rate (Birth rate per 
1,000 adolescent 
women aged 10 – 14 
years, aged 15-19 
years)

12 Support 
supervision were 
conducted in health 
facilities 
6 CME were 
conducted on 
immunization, 
management of 
Covid 19, 
health education 
thrugh different 
media( 14 radio talk 
show, 6 public 
address system, 
individual 
cancelling, 50 spot 
messages on covid 
19)., 

Reduced neonatal, 
infant, under and 
maternal mortality 
rates, Reduced 
fertility rate, 
Reducation on 
Prevalence of 
teenage Pregnancy, 
Reduction 
Prevalence of 
Malnutrition in the 
population. 
reduction 
Adolescent fertility 
rate (Birth rate per 
1,000 adolescent 
women aged 10 – 14 
years, aged 15-19 
years)

12 Support 
supervision were 
conducted in health 
facilities 
6 CME were 
conducted on 
immunization, 
management of 
Covid 19, 
health education 
thrugh different 
media( 14 radio talk 
show, 6 public 
address system, 
individual 
cancelling, 50 spot 
messages on covid 
19)., 

221003  Staff Training 2,182 2,265 104 % 2,265

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

1,502 376 25 % 376

222001  Telecommunications 1,000 175 18 % 175

224004  Cleaning and Sanitation 798 199 25 % 199

227001  Travel inland 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 4,200 1,050 25 % 1,050

228004  Maintenance – Other 500 125 25 % 125

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 12,000 2,925 24 % 2,925

 Gou Dev: 2,182 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 2,265 0 % 2,265

 Total: 14,182 5,190 37 % 5,190

Reasons for over/under performance: delay release of fund for first quarte

Output : 088105  Health and Hygiene Promotion
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs: Reduced neonatal, 
infant, under and 
maternal mortality 
rates, Reduced 
fertility rate,  Access 
to safe water supply, 
Access to basic 
sanitation , reduction 
Malaria incidence 
per 1,000 population 

1 conducted VHT 
training on 
sanitation and 
hygien 
1 quatrely meeting 
for health assistant
sanitation and 
hygien in the 
community
support supervision 
and monitoring of 
the activities of 
health assistant on 
the latrine coverage
update the profilling 
of VHTs in the 
community.

Reduced neonatal, 
infant, under and 
maternal mortality 
rates, Reduced 
fertility rate,  Access 
to safe water supply, 
Access to basic 
sanitation , reduction 
Malaria incidence 
per 1,000 population 

1 conducted VHT 
training on 
sanitation and 
hygien 
1 quatrely meeting 
for health assistant
sanitation and 
hygien in the 
community
support supervision 
and monitoring of 
the activities of 
health assistant on 
the latrine coverage
update the profilling 
of VHTs in the 
community.

221008  Computer supplies and Information 
Technology (IT)

1,800 450 25 % 450

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

500 125 25 % 125

221012  Small Office Equipment 383 96 25 % 96

222001  Telecommunications 700 0 0 % 0

224004  Cleaning and Sanitation 600 150 25 % 150

227001  Travel inland 3,503 876 25 % 876

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 3,297 824 25 % 824

228002  Maintenance - Vehicles 1,000 250 25 % 250

273102  Incapacity, death benefits and funeral 
expenses

600 150 25 % 150

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 12,383 2,921 24 % 2,921

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 12,383 2,921 24 % 2,921

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 088106  District healthcare management services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Reduction 
Prevalence of child 
disability, Increase 
in excess and  of 
quality health 
service.  increased 
access to safe water 
supply, Reduced 
neonatal, infant, 
under and maternal 
mortality rates, 
Reduced fertility 
rate,  Access to safe 
water supply, Access 
to basic sanitation , 
reduction Malaria 
incidence per 1,000 
population 

monitoring of 
immunization 
outreaches in 
facilities
  monitoring fridge 
temperature for 
vaccines
  Ordering and 
distribution of 
vaccines.
  Support 
supervision on covid 
19 vaccination both 
in facilities and 
communities

Reduction 
Prevalence of child 
disability, Increase 
in excess and  of 
quality health 
service.  increased 
access to safe water 
supply, Reduced 
neonatal, infant, 
under and maternal 
mortality rates, 
Reduced fertility 
rate,  Access to safe 
water supply, Access 
to basic sanitation , 
reduction Malaria 
incidence per 1,000 
population 

  monitoring of 
immunization 
outreaches in 
facilities
  monitoring fridge 
temperature for 
vaccines
  Ordering and 
distribution of 
vaccines.
  Support 
supervision on covid 
19 vaccination both 
in facilities and 
communities
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221003  Staff Training 92,888 0 0 % 0

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 1,080 0 0 % 0

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

1,521 0 0 % 0

221012  Small Office Equipment 2,006 502 25 % 502

222001  Telecommunications 2,510 0 0 % 0

223005  Electricity 700 175 25 % 175

227001  Travel inland 5,220 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 10,034 2,508 25 % 2,508

228002  Maintenance - Vehicles 11,000 2,500 23 % 2,500

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 31,851 5,685 18 % 5,685

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 95,108 0 0 % 0

 Total: 126,959 5,685 4 % 5,685

Reasons for over/under performance: late release of funds

Output : 088107  Immunisation Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: reduction in Under 5
 illnesses attributed 
to Diarrheal 
diseases,
improve on DPT 1 
and DPT3 Uptake to 
95%.
reduction of Under 
Five Mortality Rate 

  monitoring of 
immunization 
outreaches in 
facilities
  monitoring fridge 
temperature for 
vaccines
  Ordering and 
distribution of 
vaccines.
  Support 
supervision on covid 
19 vaccination both 
in facilities and 
communities

reduction in Under 5
 illnesses attributed 
to Diarrheal 
diseases,
improve on DPT 1 
and DPT3 Uptake to 
95%.
reduction of Under 
Five Mortality Rate 

  monitoring of 
immunization 
outreaches in 
facilities
  monitoring fridge 
temperature for 
vaccines
  Ordering and 
distribution of 
vaccines.
  Support 
supervision on covid 
19 vaccination both 
in facilities and 
communities

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

590 148 25 % 148

227001  Travel inland 80,590 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 4,489 1,122 25 % 1,122

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 9,079 1,270 14 % 1,270

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 76,590 0 0 % 0

 Total: 85,669 1,270 1 % 1,270

Reasons for over/under performance: nil

Lower Local Services
Output : 088153  NGO Basic Healthcare Services (LLS)
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Number of outpatients that visited the NGO Basic 
health facilities

(15171) 15171 
outpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

() 3453 outpatients 
that visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

(3793)3793 
outpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

()3453 outpatients 
that visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

Number of inpatients that visited the NGO Basic 
health facilities

(325) 325inpatients 
that visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

() 105inpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

(81)81inpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

()105inpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

No. and proportion of deliveries conducted in the 
NGO Basic health facilities

(569) 569 deliveries 
conducted in the 
NGO Basic health 
facilities

() 124deliveries 
conducted in the 
NGO Basic health 
facilities

(141)142 deliveries 
conducted in the 
NGO Basic health 
facilities

()124 deliveries 
conducted in the 
NGO Basic health 
facilities

Number of children immunized with Pentavalent 
vaccine in the NGO Basic health facilities

(950) children 
immunized with 
Pentavalent vaccine 
in the NGO Basic 
health facilities

() 256children 
immunized with 
Pentavalent vaccine 
in the NGO Basic 
health facilities

(238)238children 
immunized with 
Pentavalent vaccine 
in the NGO Basic 
health facilities

()256children 
immunized with 
Pentavalent vaccine 
in the NGO Basic 
health facilities

Non Standard Outputs: 15171 outpatients 
that visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities, 325 
inpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities, 569 
deliveries conducted 
in the NGO Basic 
health facilities, 
children immunized 
with Pentavalent 
vaccine in the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

256children 
immunized with 
Pentavalent vaccine 
in the NGO Basic 
health facilities
124 deliveries 
conducted in the 
NGO Basic health 
facilities
105inpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities
3453 outpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

3793 outpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities
81inpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities
142 deliveries 
conducted in the 
NGO Basic health 
facilities
238children 
immunized with 
Pentavalent vaccine 
in the NGO Basic 
health facilities

256children 
immunized with 
Pentavalent vaccine 
in the NGO Basic 
health facilities
124 deliveries 
conducted in the 
NGO Basic health 
facilities
105inpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities
3453 outpatients that 
visited the NGO 
Basic health 
facilities

263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 10,292 2,573 25 % 2,573

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 10,292 2,573 25 % 2,573

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 10,292 2,573 25 % 2,573

Reasons for over/under performance: nil

Output : 088154  Basic Healthcare Services (HCIV-HCII-LLS)
Number of trained health workers in health centers (70) 336 health 

workers in health 
center

() 100 health worker  
in the health centre

(84)84 health 
workers in health 
center

()100 health worker  
in the health centre

No of trained health related training sessions held. (24) 24 training 
sessions held

(3) 3 Training were 
conducted on covid 
19, Immunisation, 
and nutrietion

(6)6 training 
sessions held

(3)3 Training were 
conducted on covid 
19, Immunisation, 
and nutrietion

Number of outpatients that visited the Govt. health 
facilities.

(139939) 139939 
outpatients that 
visited the Govt. 
health facilities.

(47984) 47984 
outpatients that 
visited the Govt. 
health facilities

(34984)34984outpati
ents that visited the 
Govt. health 
facilities.

(47984)47984 
outpatients that 
visited the Govt. 
health facilities

Number of inpatients that visited the Govt. health 
facilities.

(814) inpatients that 
visited Govt health 
facilities

(303) 303 Inpatients 
that visited Govt 
health facilities

(204)204inpatients 
that visited Govt 
health facilities

(303)303 Inpatients 
that visited Govt 
health facilities
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No and proportion of deliveries conducted in the 
Govt. health facilities

(3951) 3951 
deliveries conducted 
in the Govt. health 
facilities

(264) 264 deliveries 
conducted in the 
Govt. health 
facilities

(988)988 deliveries 
conducted in the 
Govt. health 
facilities

(264)264 deliveries 
conducted in the 
Govt. health 
facilities

% age  of approved posts filled with qualified health 
workers

(95%) 95% 
approved posts filled 
with qualified health 
workers

(75%) 75% WERE 
FILLED

(95%)95% approved 
posts filled with 
qualified health 
workers

(75%)75% WERE 
FILLED

% age of Villages with functional (existing, trained, 
and reporting quarterly) VHTs.

(90%) 90% of 
villages with 
function VHT

(100%) 100%of 
villages with 
function VHT

(90%)90% of 
villages with 
function VHT

(100%)100%of 
villages with 
function VHT

No of  children immunized with Pentavalent vaccine (8369) children 
immunized with 
pentavalent vaccine

(1856) 1856children 
immunized with 
pentavalent vaccine

(2092)2092 children 
immunized with 
pentavalent vaccine

(1856)1856 children 
immunized with 
pentavalent vaccine

Non Standard Outputs: 336 health workers 
in health center
24 training sessions 
held
139939 outpatients 
that visited the Govt. 
health facilities.
inpatients that 
visited Govt health 
facilities
3951 deliveries 
conducted in the 
Govt. health 
facilities
95% approved posts 
filled with qualified 
health workers
90% of villages with 
function VHT

1856 children 
immunized with 
pentavalent vaccine
100%of villages 
with function VHT
75% WERE 
FILLED
264 deliveries 
conducted in the 
Govt. health 
facilities
303 Inpatients that 
visited Govt health 
facilities
47984 outpatients 
that visited the Govt. 
health facilities
100 health worker  
in the health centre
3 Training were 
conducted on covid 
19, Immunization, 
and nutrition

84 health workers in 
health center
6 training sessions 
held
34984outpatients 
that visited the Govt. 
health facilities.
204inpatients that 
visited Govt health 
facilities
90% of villages with 
function VHT
2092 children 
immunized with 
pentavalent vaccine

1856 children 
immunized with 
pentavalent vaccine
100%of villages 
with function VHT
75% WERE 
FILLED
264 deliveries 
conducted in the 
Govt. health 
facilities
303 Inpatients that 
visited Govt health 
facilities
47984 outpatients 
that visited the Govt. 
health facilities
100 health worker  
in the health centre
3 Training were 
conducted on covid 
19, Immunization, 
and nutrition

263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 185,822 46,455 25 % 46,455

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 185,822 46,455 25 % 46,455

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 185,822 46,455 25 % 46,455

Reasons for over/under performance: nil

Capital Purchases
Output : 088182  Maternity Ward Construction and Rehabilitation
No of maternity wards constructed () N/A () () ()

No of maternity wards rehabilitated () N/A () () ()

Non Standard Outputs: construction of 
incinerators at Ntara 
hciv
chain linked fencing 
of Ntara HCIV.
procurement of 
Furniture  

construction of 
incinerators at Ntara 
hciv
chain linked fencing 
of Ntara HCIV.
procurement of 
Furniture  

281501  Environment Impact Assessment for Capital 
Works

3,000 0 0 % 0
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281504  Monitoring, Supervision & Appraisal of 
capital works

5,052 1,684 33 % 1,684

312102  Residential Buildings 65,000 0 0 % 0

312104  Other Structures 10,000 0 0 % 0

312203  Furniture & Fixtures 10,000 0 0 % 0

312213  ICT Equipment 5,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 98,052 1,684 2 % 1,684

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 98,052 1,684 2 % 1,684

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 088183  OPD and other ward Construction and Rehabilitation
No of OPD and other wards constructed (1) 1 medical 

labatory 
() ()1 medical labatory ()

Non Standard Outputs: 1 medical labatory  
to improve quality 
medical services

1 medical labatory  
to improve quality 
medical services

medical lab at 
kicheche hciii still in 
the procurement 
process

312101  Non-Residential Buildings 100,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 100,000 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 100,000 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Programme  : 0883 Health Management and Supervision

Higher LG Services
Output : 088301  Healthcare Management Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: payment of staff 
salaries including 
arrears

211101  General Staff Salaries 1,692,418 341,640 20 % 341,640

211103  Allowances (Incl. Casuals, Temporary) 0 167,970 0 % 167,970

221003  Staff Training 0 30,514 0 % 30,514

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 0 3,910 0 % 3,910

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

0 1,224 0 % 1,224

222001  Telecommunications 0 12,225 0 % 12,225

227001  Travel inland 0 25,680 0 % 25,680

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 0 20,034 0 % 20,034
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228002  Maintenance - Vehicles 0 22,500 0 % 22,500

 Wage Rect: 1,692,418 341,640 20 % 341,640

 Non Wage Rect: 0 284,057 0 % 284,057

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,692,418 625,697 37 % 625,697

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 088302  Healthcare Services Monitoring and Inspection
N/A
N/A

221002  Workshops and Seminars 0 5,000 0 % 5,000

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 5,000 0 % 5,000

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 0 5,000 0 % 5,000

Reasons for over/under performance:

Total For Health :  Wage Rect: 1,692,418 341,640 20 % 341,640

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 261,427 350,886 134 % 350,886

GoU Dev: 200,235 1,684 1 % 1,684

 Donor Dev: 171,698 2,265 1 % 2,265

Grand Total: 2,325,777 696,475 29.9 % 696,475
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Workplan : 6  Education

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 0781 Pre-Primary and Primary Education

Higher LG Services
Output : 078102  Primary Teaching Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: staff salaries paid 
monthly.
staff pay roll verified 
monthly.

staff salaries paid 
monthly

payment of salaries 
to 635 teachers 
monthly.

211101  General Staff Salaries 5,651,911 1,130,716 20 % 1,130,716

 Wage Rect: 5,651,911 1,130,716 20 % 1,130,716

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 5,651,911 1,130,716 20 % 1,130,716

Reasons for over/under performance: The Covid 19 pandemic and subsequent lock down and SOPS undermines timeline processes

Lower Local Services
Output : 078151  Primary Schools Services UPE (LLS)
No. of teachers paid salaries (695) All 

government primary 
school teachers paid

(635) 635 teachers 
paid monthly 
salaries

() (635)635 primary 
school teachers paid 
salaries monthly

No. of qualified primary teachers (695) All 
Government primary 
Scholol teachers in 
Kitagwenda District

(635) 635 qualified 
staff maintained in 
68  government 
aidedprimary 
schools

() (635)635 qualified 
staff maintained in 
primary schools

No. of pupils enrolled in UPE (37527) 37527 
pupils enrolled in 
UPE schools

(37234) 37234 
learners enrolled in 
68 government aided 
primary schools.

() (37234)37234 
laerners enrolled in 
68 government aided 
primary schools

No. of student drop-outs (1500) 15000 pupils 
expected to drop out 
due to Covid 
pandemic.

(1750) 1750 learners 
dropped out due to 
COVID 19 
pandemic and 
associated 
challenges

() (1750)1750 learners 
dropped out due to 
COVID 19 
pandemic and 
associated 
challenges

No. of  Students passing in grade one (270) 270 Students 
passing in Division 
one

() () ()

No. of pupils sitting PLE (2700) 2700 students 
sitting for PLE

() () ()

Non Standard Outputs: GO BACK TO 
SCHOOL 
CAMPAIGN

all learners and 
teachers were 
supported in 
scholastic materials, 
psycho-social 
support and 
mentoring under 
Covid19 challenges.

all learners and 
teachers were 
supported in 
scholastic materials, 
psycho-social 
support and 
mentoring under 
Covid19 challenges.
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263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 688,196 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 688,196 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 688,196 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance: the covid19 pandemic and associated challenges together with other structural and conceptual challenges 
affected the progress, completion levels and retention

Programme  : 0782 Secondary Education

Higher LG Services
Output : 078201  Secondary Teaching Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs:  Quality of teaching 
and learning 
effectivelly 
monitored

108 qualified 
secondary school 
teachers paid salaries 
monthly and 
teaching and 
laerning process 
facilitated

payment of staff 
salaries

108 qualified 
secondary school 
teachers paid salaries 
monthly and 
teaching and 
laerning process 
facilitated

211101  General Staff Salaries 1,734,379 345,949 20 % 345,949

 Wage Rect: 1,734,379 345,949 20 % 345,949

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,734,379 345,949 20 % 345,949

Reasons for over/under performance: the covid19 poandemic and associated strucxtual and coneptual challenges affected the processes.

Lower Local Services
Output : 078251  Secondary Capitation(USE)(LLS)
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: 3,788 learners 
welfare, teaching 
and learning 
scholastic 
requirements  in 06 
government aided 
secondary schools 
were facilitated 

N/A 3,788 learners 
welfare, teaching 
and learning 
scholastic 
requirements  in 06 
government aided 
secondary schools 
were facilitated 

263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 369,690 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 369,690 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 369,690 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance: The covid19 pandemic and associated challenges of lock down affected enrollment, teaching and retention.

Programme  : 0783 Skills Development
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Workplan : 6  Education

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Higher LG Services
Output : 078301  Tertiary Education Services
No. Of tertiary education Instructors paid salaries (2) 36 tertiary 

employees monthly 
salaries paid

(45) 45 instructors 
and administrators 
and suport staff paid 
salaries monthly

() (45)45 instructors 
and administrators 
and suport staff paid 
salaries monthly

No. of students in tertiary education () N/A (540) 540 students 
were enrolled in 
tertiary institutions 

() (540)540 students 
were enrolled in 
tertiary institutions 

Non Standard Outputs: quality of Education 
and sports 
maintained

general welfare,  
monitoring and 
inspection, provision 
of scholastic 
requirements was 
adequately 
maintained 

general welfare,  
monitoring and 
inspection, provision 
of scholastic 
requirements was 
adequately 
maintained 

211101  General Staff Salaries 632,403 135,395 21 % 135,395

 Wage Rect: 632,403 135,395 21 % 135,395

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 632,403 135,395 21 % 135,395

Reasons for over/under performance: the covid19 pandemic and and general psycho social challenges affected the enrollment and retention levels 

Lower Local Services
Output : 078351  Skills Development Services
N/A
N/A
263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage) 278,910 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 278,910 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 278,910 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Programme  : 0784 Education & Sports Management and Inspection

Higher LG Services
Output : 078401  Monitoring and Supervision of Primary and Secondary Education
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs: MONITORING, 
SUPERVISION 
AND MENTORING 
OF staff conducted

MONITORING, 
SUPERVISION 
AND MENTORING 
OF staff conducted. 
offering psycho 
social support to 
learners, 
mentoring on 
performance 
improvement plans.
-maintenance of 
school infrastructure

MONITORING, 
SUPERVISION 
AND MENTORING 
OF staff conducted

MONITORING, 
SUPERVISION 
AND MENTORING 
OF staff conducted. 
offering psycho 
social support to 
learners, 
mentoring on 
performance 
improvement plans.
-maintenance of 
school infrastructure

221002  Workshops and Seminars 6,000 2,000 33 % 2,000

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

1,000 130 13 % 130

222003  Information and communications 
technology (ICT)

3,000 1,000 33 % 1,000

227001  Travel inland 7,000 2,333 33 % 2,333

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 7,000 2,333 33 % 2,333

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 24,000 7,796 32 % 7,796

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 24,000 7,796 32 % 7,796

Reasons for over/under performance: the covid19 pandemic and associated challenges affected routine inspection and monitoring. the outstanding 
bills affected budget appropriation.

Output : 078402  Monitoring and Supervision Secondary Education
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: support supervision, 
mentoring and 
inspection conducted 
in education 
institutions

routine inspection 
and compliance 
inspection followup 
conducted in all 
government aided 
secondary schools 
and private schools

support supervision, 
mentoring and 
inspection conducted 
in education 
institutions

routine inspection 
and compliance 
inspection followup 
conducted in all 
government aided 
secondary schools 
and private schools

221002  Workshops and Seminars 3,000 1,000 33 % 1,000

221005  Hire of Venue (chairs, projector, etc) 2,212 737 33 % 737

221008  Computer supplies and Information 
Technology (IT)

1,000 333 33 % 333

222001  Telecommunications 1,000 333 33 % 333

228002  Maintenance - Vehicles 7,000 2,333 33 % 2,333

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 14,212 4,737 33 % 4,737

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 14,212 4,737 33 % 4,737

Reasons for over/under performance: the covid19 pandemic and associated structural and conceptual challenges, accumulated previous bills  
affected monitoring and supervision  facilitation  

Output : 078403  Sports Development services
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs: quality sports 
enhanced.

Sports and games at 
individual level were 
maintained.
one workshop was 
attended until the 
time of SOPS 

quality sports 
enhanced.

inspection of sports 
facilities, data 
analysis on sports 
equipment in 
education 
institutions Sports 
and games at 
individual level were 
maintained.
one workshop was 
attended until the 
time of SOPS 

221002  Workshops and Seminars 4,000 0 0 % 0

221008  Computer supplies and Information 
Technology (IT)

2,600 867 33 % 867

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 500 167 33 % 167

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

2,000 667 33 % 667

221017  Subscriptions 500 167 33 % 167

224005  Uniforms, Beddings and Protective Gear 3,005 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 5,000 1,667 33 % 1,667

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 2,500 833 33 % 833

228003  Maintenance – Machinery, Equipment & 
Furniture

500 167 33 % 167

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 20,605 4,533 22 % 4,533

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 20,605 4,533 22 % 4,533

Reasons for over/under performance: the Covid19 pandemic and subsequent  SOPS and ban on all sports activities affected the sports operations 
todate.

Output : 078404  Sector Capacity Development
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: capacity of teachers 

enhanced
mentoring meetings 
and one workshop 
on curriculum 
rollout of lower 
secondary schools 
were acomplished

mentoring meetings 
and one workshop 
on curriculum 
rollout of lower 
secondary schools 
were acomplished

221002  Workshops and Seminars 3,000 1,000 33 % 1,000

227001  Travel inland 3,000 2,000 67 % 2,000

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 6,000 3,000 50 % 3,000

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 6,000 3,000 50 % 3,000

Reasons for over/under performance: the covid19 and SOPS and ban on meetings since the first lock down affected the operational procedures

Output : 078405  Education Management Services
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs: service delivery 
improved.
double cabin vehicle 
for education 
department 
procured.
Kanara seed 
secondary school 
constructed

monitoring and 
supervision of 
education 
institutions 
conducted, 
mentoring meetings 
and follow up 
meetings have been 
conducted

service delivery 
improved.
double cabin vehicle 
for education 
department 
procured.
Kanara seed 
secondary school 
constructed

monitoring and 
supervision of 
education 
institutions 
conducted, 
mentoring meetings 
and follow up 
meetings have been 
conducted

211101  General Staff Salaries 80,000 18,569 23 % 18,569

213002  Incapacity, death benefits and funeral 
expenses

3,000 0 0 % 0

221002  Workshops and Seminars 2,000 667 33 % 667

221003  Staff Training 3,000 1,000 33 % 1,000

221008  Computer supplies and Information 
Technology (IT)

3,600 333 9 % 333

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 1,090 363 33 % 363

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

6,000 667 11 % 667

222001  Telecommunications 1,000 333 33 % 333

223005  Electricity 500 167 33 % 167

224004  Cleaning and Sanitation 1,000 333 33 % 333

227001  Travel inland 7,000 2,333 33 % 2,333

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 9,500 3,167 33 % 3,167

 Wage Rect: 80,000 18,569 23 % 18,569

 Non Wage Rect: 37,690 9,363 25 % 9,363

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 117,690 27,932 24 % 27,932

Reasons for over/under performance: the accumulated previous bills and associated structural and covid19 Pandemic and lock down, and ban on 
meetings and workshops since lock down affected the operations

Capital Purchases
Output : 078472  Administrative Capital
N/A

Non Standard Outputs:  seed school 
constructed .
vehicle for education 
monitoring procured,
furniture for primary 
schools procured

processes for 
preparation of bids 
and advertisement 
for procurement of 
equipment s and 
structural works has 
been concluded.

seed school 
constructed .
vehicle for education 
monitoring procured,
furniture for primary 
schools procured

processes for 
preparation of bids 
and advertisement 
for procurement of 
motor vehicle,  
computer equipment 
s and structural 
works has been 
concluded.

281501  Environment Impact Assessment for Capital 
Works

5,000 0 0 % 0

281502  Feasibility Studies for Capital Works 9,000 0 0 % 0

281503  Engineering and Design Studies & Plans for 
capital works

10,000 0 0 % 0

281504  Monitoring, Supervision & Appraisal of 
capital works

32,886 0 0 % 0

312101  Non-Residential Buildings 819,912 0 0 % 0
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312201  Transport Equipment 185,000 0 0 % 0

312203  Furniture & Fixtures 75,916 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 1,137,714 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,137,714 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance: the covid19 and SOPS affected the processes for contractual works. the challenges will then be concluded as 
the processes have been also modified with inclusion of military construction brigade.

Programme  : 0785 Special Needs Education

Higher LG Services
Output : 078501  Special Needs Education Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: ata collection, 
mentoring meetings 
and monitoring and 
inspection of 
facilities in 
education 
institutions were 
conducted

N/A data collection, 
mentoring meetings 
and monitoring and 
inspection of 
facilities in 
education 
institutions were 
conducted

227001  Travel inland 5,000 2,667 53 % 2,667

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 5,000 2,667 53 % 2,667

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 5,000 2,667 53 % 2,667

Reasons for over/under performance: SOPS observance  and ban on gatherings and institutions closure affected the administrative processes.

Total For Education :  Wage Rect: 8,098,693 1,630,629 20 % 1,630,629

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 1,444,302 32,097 2 % 32,097

GoU Dev: 1,137,714 0 0 % 0

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 10,680,709 1,662,726 15.6 % 1,662,726
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Workplan : 7a  Roads and Engineering

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 0481 District, Urban and Community Access Roads

Higher LG Services
Output : 048104  Community Access Roads maintenance
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Office stationery and 
small office 
equipment procured
Staff transport 
refund/facilitation 
paid
Electricity bills 
subscribed
Rwabujingo - 
Nsunga community 
access road opened 
and graded

Office stationery and 
small office 
equipment procured
Staff transport 
facilitation  paid
Fuels, oils and 
lubricants procured

Office stationery and 
small office 
equipment procured
Staff transport 
refund/facilitation 
paid
Electricity bills 
subscribed
Rwabujingo - 
Nsunga community 
access road opened 
and graded

Office stationery and 
small office 
equipment procured
Staff transport 
facilitation  paid
Fuels, oils and 
lubricants procured

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 2,238 0 0 % 0

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

2,000 2,000 100 % 2,000

221012  Small Office Equipment 462 0 0 % 0

223005  Electricity 300 0 0 % 0

223006  Water 0 0 0 % 0

228001  Maintenance - Civil 30,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 5,000 2,000 40 % 2,000

 Gou Dev: 30,000 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 35,000 2,000 6 % 2,000

Reasons for over/under performance: N/A

Output : 048106  Urban Roads Maintenance
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Town streets and 
community access 
roads opened and 
maintained

District roads 
maintained.

228001  Maintenance - Civil 39,701 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 39,701 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 39,701 0 0 % 0
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Workplan : 7a  Roads and Engineering

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance
Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 048108  Operation of District Roads Office
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Staff salaries paid
Fuels, oils and 
lubricants procured
DUCAR road 
network monitored 
and supervised

Staff salaries were 
paid

Staff salaries paid
Fuels, oils and 
lubricants procured
DUCAR road 
network monitored 
and supervised

Staff salaries were 
paid

211101  General Staff Salaries 66,845 14,048 21 % 14,048

227001  Travel inland 7,238 1,810 25 % 1,810

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 8,000 2,000 25 % 2,000

228001  Maintenance - Civil 0 9,000 0 % 9,000

 Wage Rect: 66,845 14,048 21 % 14,048

 Non Wage Rect: 15,238 12,810 84 % 12,810

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 82,083 26,857 33 % 26,857

Reasons for over/under performance: N/A

Lower Local Services
Output : 048151  Community Access Road Maintenance (LLS)
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Community access 
roads opened, 
graded and 
rehabilitated

263104  Transfers to  other govt. units (Current) 47,551 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 47,551 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 47,551 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 048158  District Roads Maintainence (URF)
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs: 167kms of roads 
routine manually 
maintained
30kms of roads 
mechanically 
maintained
Fuels, oils and 
lubricants procured
Road and traffic 
conditions assessed 
on DUCAR road 
network
Culverts procured 
and installed

167kms of roads 
routine manually 
maintained
Fuels, oils and 
lubricants procured
Road and traffic 
conditions assessed 
on DUCAR road 
network

263101  LG Conditional grants (Current) 156,124 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 156,124 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 156,124 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Capital Purchases
Output : 048172  Administrative Capital
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Administration 
office block 
constructed

312101  Non-Residential Buildings 100,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 100,000 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 100,000 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Total For Roads and Engineering :  Wage Rect: 66,845 14,048 21 % 14,048

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 263,614 14,810 6 % 14,810

GoU Dev: 130,000 0 0 % 0

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 460,459 28,857 6.3 % 28,857
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Workplan : 7b  Water

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 0981 Rural Water Supply and Sanitation

Higher LG Services
Output : 098101  Operation of the District Water Office
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: payment of salaries
procurement of 
laptop and GPS
procurement of 
stationary
monitoring and 
supervision of 
projects
sensitization of the 
community in water 
and sanitation and 
procurement fuel for 
day to day running

payment of salaries
procurement of 
laptop and GPS
procurement of 
stationary
monitoring and 
supervision of 
projects
sensitization of the 
community in water 
and sanitation and 
procurement fuel for 
day to day running

Salaries for one staff 
paid, stationary and 
fuel to support the 
operations of the 
water Office 
procured. 
Supervision of water 
projects in Mahyoro, 
Nyabbani, Buhanda 
and Ntara 
conducted.

211101  General Staff Salaries 17,382 4,346 25 % 4,346

221002  Workshops and Seminars 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

221008  Computer supplies and Information 
Technology (IT)

6,500 1,625 25 % 1,625

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

2,000 486 24 % 486

221012  Small Office Equipment 1,000 250 25 % 250

222001  Telecommunications 1,440 360 25 % 360

227001  Travel inland 6,289 1,572 25 % 1,572

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 8,000 2,000 25 % 2,000

 Wage Rect: 17,382 4,346 25 % 4,346

 Non Wage Rect: 29,229 7,293 25 % 7,293

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 46,611 11,639 25 % 11,639

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds were released as planned.

Output : 098102  Supervision, monitoring and coordination
No. of  supervision visits during and after 
construction

() Construction of 
monitoring visits 
carried out

() () ()10 water source 
points visited

No. of water points tested for quality () water quality 
testing, sampling 
and testing of old 
water sources carried 
out

() () ()
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No. of District Water Supply and Sanitation 
Coordination Meetings

() DWSCC, 
advocacy and 
extension staff 
meetings carried out 
and reports 
produced.

() () ()1 DWSCC meeting 
conducted at the 
district headquarters. 
Staff extention 
workker meetings, 
sub-county planning 
and advocacy 
meeting, District 
planning and 
advocacy meetings 
conducted.
Reports produced 
and submitted to 
MWE

No. of Mandatory Public notices displayed with 
financial information (release and expenditure)

() Quarterly releases 
displayed on the 
noticeboards

() () ()1 Public notice 
displayed on the 
releases and planned 
activities

No. of sources tested for water quality (100) 100 no. water 
sources sampled and 
tested for water 
quality

() () ()

Non Standard Outputs: Carry out 
Supervision and 
monitoring visits to 
Kanara WSS and 
Nyabbani public 
latrine
Carry out water 
quality sampling, 
testing and analysis
DWSCC meetings 
carried out, minutes 
produced

Carry out 
Supervision and 
monitoring visits to 
Kanara WSS and 
Nyabbani public 
latrine
Carry out water 
quality sampling, 
testing and analysis
DWSCC meetings 
carried out, minutes 
produced

1 DWSCC meeting 
conducted at the 
district headquarters. 
Staff extention 
workker meetings, 
sub-county planning 
and advocacy 
meeting, District 
planning and 
advocacy meetings 
conducted.
Reports produced 
and submitted to 
MWE

10 water source 
points visited

1 Public notice 
displayed on the 
releases and planned 
activities

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

1,000 250 25 % 250

227001  Travel inland 8,000 2,000 25 % 2,000

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 5,693 1,423 25 % 1,423

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 14,693 3,673 25 % 3,673

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 14,693 3,673 25 % 3,673

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds were released as planned.

Output : 098103  Support for O&M of district water and sanitation
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs: trainig of hand pump 
mechanics
maintenance and 
repair hand pump 
water facilities. 

trainig of hand pump 
mechanics
maintenance and 
repair hand pump 
water facilities. 

221002  Workshops and Seminars 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

228004  Maintenance – Other 5,000 1,250 25 % 1,250

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 9,000 2,250 25 % 2,250

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 9,000 2,250 25 % 2,250

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 098104  Promotion of Community Based Management
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Carry out sanitation 
week event
Carry out formation 
of WUCs
Carry out training of 
WUCs
Carry out training of 
new hand pump 
mechanics and hand 

Carry out sanitation 
week event
Carry out formation 
of WUCs
Carry out training of 
WUCs
Carry out training of 
new hand pump 
mechanics and hand 

Water user 
committee 
formulated. Training 
of water user 
committees 
conducted

221002  Workshops and Seminars 5,964 241 4 % 241

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

0 500 0 % 500

221012  Small Office Equipment 0 116 0 % 116

223005  Electricity 0 75 0 % 75

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 9,964 1,932 19 % 1,932

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 9,964 1,932 19 % 1,932

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds were released as budgeted.

Output : 098105  Promotion of Sanitation and Hygiene
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: sensitization of the 
community about 
hygiene
coordination of semi 
annual DCHCG 
planning and review 
meeting at TSU 
office

sensitization of the 
community about 
hygiene
coordination of semi 
annual DCHCG 
planning and review 
meeting at TSU 
office

Sensitization of the 
community about 
hygiene in Mahyoro 
and Buhada S/C 
conducted.
Launched home 
improvement 
sanitation campaigns 
in Buhanda and 
Mahyooro S/C. 
Follow ups for home 
improvement 
sanitation conducted.
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221002  Workshops and Seminars 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

227001  Travel inland 3,000 750 25 % 750

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 2,000 500 25 % 500

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 9,000 2,250 25 % 2,250

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 9,000 2,250 25 % 2,250

Reasons for over/under performance:

Capital Purchases
Output : 098172  Administrative Capital
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: construction of 
latrines
monitoring, 
supervision and 
appaisal
feasibility stuady
procurement 
furniturtes(chairs 
and tables

281502  Feasibility Studies for Capital Works 8,000 0 0 % 0

281504  Monitoring, Supervision & Appraisal of 
capital works

3,802 0 0 % 0

312203  Furniture & Fixtures 8,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 19,802 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 19,802 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 098180  Construction of public latrines in RGCs
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: Construction of 

public latrines in 
RGCs

Construction of 
public latrines in 
RGCs

312101  Non-Residential Buildings 16,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 16,000 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 16,000 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 098183  Borehole drilling and rehabilitation
N/A
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N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Borehole drilling 
and rehabilitation

281502  Feasibility Studies for Capital Works 8,000 0 0 % 0

312101  Non-Residential Buildings 117,831 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 125,831 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 125,831 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 098184  Construction of piped water supply system
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Construction of 
piped water supply 
system

312104  Other Structures 100,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 100,000 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 100,000 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Total For Water :  Wage Rect: 17,382 4,346 25 % 4,346

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 71,886 17,398 24 % 17,398

GoU Dev: 261,633 0 0 % 0

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 350,901 21,744 6.2 % 21,744
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Workplan : 8  Natural Resources

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 0983 Natural Resources Management

Higher LG Services
Output : 098301  Districts Wetland Planning , Regulation and Promotion
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Salaries for all staff 
paid.
One desktop 
computer procured
Stationary and 
computer 
accessories 
procured.
Electricity procured, 
Quarterly 
departmental fuel 
procured

Salaries for all staff 
paid.
Stationary and 
computer 
accessories 
procured.
Quarterly 
departmental fuel 
procured

Salaries for 
departmental staff 
paid.
Wetland inspection 
conducted in Ichumu 
-Bwensambu and  
Rwambu wetland in 
Nyabbani s/c,
Stationary procured. 

211101  General Staff Salaries 180,000 36,817 20 % 36,817

221008  Computer supplies and Information 
Technology (IT)

4,000 0 0 % 0

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 1,080 1,000 93 % 1,000

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

1,750 1,432 82 % 1,432

221012  Small Office Equipment 2,000 938 47 % 938

221016  IFMS Recurrent costs 0 5,000 0 % 5,000

222001  Telecommunications 1,920 480 25 % 480

223005  Electricity 250 63 25 % 63

227001  Travel inland 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 3,500 875 25 % 875

 Wage Rect: 180,000 36,817 20 % 36,817

 Non Wage Rect: 18,500 10,787 58 % 10,787

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 198,500 47,604 24 % 47,604

Reasons for over/under performance: The under performance in the department on wage is due to under staffing.

Output : 098302  Tourism Development
N/A
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Non Standard Outputs:  District Tourism 
circuit developed, 
Wildlife and tourism 
areas mapped out, 
Quarterly and annual 
performance reports 
compiled and 
submitted. Strategic 
data and information 
on wildlife 
conservation 
compiled and reports 
prepared. Standards 
on conservation and 
sustainable 
development on 
wildlife resources 
developed. Progress 
in regards to 
protected area 
management plans 
reviewed, Equator 
designated and 
monument 
developed. 3 
Community 
sensitization and 
training meetings on 
human wildlife 
conflict management 
done, 

Monitoring of 
projects funded by 
UWA under Queen 
Elizabeth protected 
area through revenue 
revenue sharing 
program.
Boundary 
assessment of the 
sub-counties and 
parishes that boarder 
Queen Elizabeth 
National Park under 
revenue sharing 
program

221008  Computer supplies and Information 
Technology (IT)

2,500 625 25 % 625

222001  Telecommunications 700 175 25 % 175

227001  Travel inland 3,800 950 25 % 950

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,000 250 25 % 250

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 8,000 2,000 25 % 2,000

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 8,000 2,000 25 % 2,000

Reasons for over/under performance: The funds available could not support the implementation of all activities.
Lack of motorized means of transport.

Output : 098303  Tree Planting and Afforestation
Area (Ha) of trees established (planted and surviving) () 50 ha of trees 

established in 
community lands, 
schools religious 
institutions and 
government land

() () ()

Number of people (Men and Women) participating in 
tree planting days

(197) 150 men and 
47 women 
participant in tree 
planting days

() () ()
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Non Standard Outputs: 150 men and 47 
women participant 
in tree planting days
50 ha  of trees 
established in 
community lands, 
schools religious 
institutions and 
government land

Training of timber 
dealers on forest 
laws and policies in 
Buhanda, 
Kitagwenda T/C, 
Training of tea 
growers on the best 
way of obtaining 
good trees for 
timber, sensitisation 
on forest laws and 
policies in Buhanda. 
Collection of Local 
revenue.

224006  Agricultural Supplies 5,500 1,134 21 % 1,134

227001  Travel inland 2,000 500 25 % 500

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,500 375 25 % 375

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

 Gou Dev: 5,000 1,009 20 % 1,009

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 9,000 2,009 22 % 2,009

Reasons for over/under performance: Lack of motorized means of transport, Insecurity in the field

Output : 098304  Training in forestry management (Fuel Saving Technology, Water Shed Management)
No. of Agro forestry Demonstrations () I Agro forestry 

demonstration 
established

() () ()

No. of community members trained (Men and 
Women) in forestry management

(320) 210 Women 
and 110 men trained 
in forestry 
management

() ()53 Women  and 28 
men trained in 
forestry management

()

Non Standard Outputs: I Agro forestry 
demonstration 
established
210 Women  and 
110 men trained in 
forestry management

53 Women  and 28 
men trained in 
forestry management

Trainings of tree 
growers in Buhanda.

227001  Travel inland 2,000 300 15 % 300

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 2,000 300 15 % 300

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 2,000 300 15 % 300

Reasons for over/under performance: Lack of motorized transport means

Output : 098305  Forestry Regulation and Inspection 
No. of monitoring and compliance 
surveys/inspections  undertaken

(4) 4 monitoring and 
compliance 
surveys/inspections 
undertaken

() (1)1 monitoring and 
compliance 
surveys/inspection 
undertaken

()

Non Standard Outputs: 4 monitoring and 
compliance 
surveys/inspections 
undertaken

1 monitoring and 
compliance 
surveys/inspections 
undertaken
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227001  Travel inland 1,500 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,500 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,000 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,000 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance: Limited financing

Output : 098306  Community Training in Wetland management  
N/A
N/A

222001  Telecommunications 400 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 2,600 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 4,000 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 4,000 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 098307  River Bank and Wetland Restoration 
No. of  Wetland Action Plans and regulations  
developed

() 6 Wetland Action 
Plans and 
regulations 
developed

() () ()

Area (Ha) of Wetlands demarcated and restored () 2 ha of wetlands 
demarcated and 
restored

() () ()

Non Standard Outputs: 6 Wetland Action 
Plans and 
regulations 
developed
2 ha of wetlands 
demarcated and 
restored

2 Wetland Action 
Plans and 
regulations 
developed
2 ha of wetlands 
demarcated and 
restored

Kikoyo wetland 
restored. Restoring 
the degraded areas 
of Kikoyo wetland. 

227001  Travel inland 2,000 417 21 % 417

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 2,000 417 21 % 417

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 2,000 417 21 % 417

Reasons for over/under performance: Community and political resistance 

Output : 098308  Stakeholder Environmental Training and Sensitisation 
N/A
N/A

75

Quarter1

Local Government Quarterly Performance Report

Vote:632 Kitagwenda District

FY 2021/22



221002  Workshops and Seminars 2,000 0 0 % 0

222001  Telecommunications 500 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 2,500 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 2,500 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 098309  Monitoring and Evaluation of Environmental Compliance
N/A
N/A

227001  Travel inland 2,000 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 520 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 2,520 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 2,520 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 098310  Land Management Services (Surveying, Valuations, Tittling and lease management) 
No. of new land disputes settled within FY (40) 40 Land 

disputes settled 
within the FY

() (10)10 Land 
disputes settled in 
the quarter

()

Non Standard Outputs: - Trainings of area 
land committees 
conducted
- Government lands 
surveyed
- Government lands 
inspected and 
recorded
- Reports submitted 
to Ministry of Lands
- Sub county 
communities trained 
on issues of land 
laws
- Land disputes 
settled.
- Government lands 
monitored

10 Land disputes 
settled in the quarter
13 Trainings of area 
land committees 
conducted
Government lands 
surveyed
Government lands 
inspected and 
recorded
Quarterly report  
submitted to 
Ministry of Lands
Government lands 
monitored

227001  Travel inland 5,178 0 0 % 0
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227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 2,822 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 8,000 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 8,000 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 098311  Infrastruture Planning 
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: - 04 district physical 
planning committee 
meetings conducted.
- 04 physical 
planning 
sensitization 
meetings conducted.
- 04 sets of district 
physical planning 
committee meetings 
minutes submitted to 
MLHUD zonal 
office in Fort Portal.
- 38 development 
sites inspected
- 40 land title 
applicants sites 
inspected.
- 38 building plans 
approved.
- 40 land title 
applications 
forwarded to land 
board for further 
consideration

01 district physical 
planning committee 
meetings conducted.
- 01 physical 
planning 
sensitization 
meetings conducted.
- 01 sets of district 
physical planning 
committee meetings 
minutes submitted to 
MLHUD zonal 
office in Fort Portal.
- 11 development 
sites inspected
- 10 land title 
applicants sites 
inspected.
- 11 building plans 
approved.
- 9 land title 
applications 
forwarded to land 
board for further 
consideration

01 physical planning 
committee meeting 
conducted. 3 
sensitization 
meetings on physical 
planning matters 
conducted in 
Mahyoro, 
Bukurungu T/Cand 
Nyabbani S/C
12 bulding plans 
inspected. 08 Land 
applicants sites 
inspected.

221002  Workshops and Seminars 2,500 225 9 % 225

227001  Travel inland 2,800 300 11 % 300

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,255 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 2,100 525 25 % 525

 Gou Dev: 4,455 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 6,555 525 8 % 525

Reasons for over/under performance: Lack of motorized means of transport. 
Limited funds

Total For Natural Resources :  Wage Rect: 180,000 36,817 20 % 36,817

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 56,620 15,029 27 % 15,029

GoU Dev: 9,455 1,009 11 % 1,009

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 246,075 52,855 21.5 % 52,855
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Workplan : 9  Community Based Services

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 1081 Community Mobilisation and Empowerment

Higher LG Services
Output : 108103  Operational and Maintenance of Public Libraries
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Communities trained 
in integrated wealth 
creation
Stationary procured

Communities trained 
in integrated wealth 
creation
Stationary procured

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

667 167 25 % 167

227001  Travel inland 1,000 250 25 % 250

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 1,667 417 25 % 417

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,667 417 25 % 417

Reasons for over/under performance: Inadequate funds limit operations function

Output : 108104  Facilitation of Community Development Workers
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Salaries for 
community 
development staff 
paid

3 Female and 7 Male 
Community 
Development 
Officers in lower 
local governments 
and high local 
government salary 
paid 

Salaries for 
community 
development staff 
paid

3 Female and 7 Male 
Community 
Development 
Officers in lower 
local governments 
and high local 
government salary 
paying 

211101  General Staff Salaries 118,760 29,202 25 % 29,202

 Wage Rect: 118,760 29,202 25 % 29,202

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 118,760 29,202 25 % 29,202

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 108105  Adult Learning
No. FAL Learners Trained (80) 160 AIL 

Learners trained
(31) 2 FAL classes 
trained in integrated 
community learning 
for wealth creation 
m11 f20

()40 AIL Learners 
trained
Fuel and lubricants 
procured

()2 FAL classes 
trained in integrated 
community learning 
for wealth creation 
m11 f20
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Non Standard Outputs: 160 AIL Learners 
trained
Fuel and lubricants 
procured

2 FAL classes 
trained in integrated 
community learning 
for wealth creation 
m11 f20
Procured fuel and 
lubricants 

40 AIL Learners 
trained
Fuel and lubricants 
procured

2 FAL classes 
training in integrated 
community learning 
for wealth creation 
m11 f20
Procuring of fuel 
and lubricants 

221002  Workshops and Seminars 1,500 375 25 % 375

227001  Travel inland 2,500 625 25 % 625

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,931 483 25 % 483

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 5,931 1,483 25 % 1,483

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 5,931 1,483 25 % 1,483

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 108106  Support to Public Libraries 
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: Public libraries 

accessed by the 
community.

Procured stationery 
for the office
procured literature 
books 
procured news 
papers

Public libraries 
accessed by the 
community.

Procuring stationery 
for the office
procuring literature 
books 
procuring news 
papers

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

800 200 25 % 200

227001  Travel inland 1,408 352 25 % 352

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 2,208 552 25 % 552

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 2,208 552 25 % 552

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 108107  Gender Mainstreaming 
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: Trainings on gender 

inequality and 
financial literacy 
conducted

Trained women 
council in gender 
mainstreaming f8 

1 Training of women 
council in gender 
mainstreaming f8 

221002  Workshops and Seminars 1,000 250 25 % 250

227002  Travel abroad 633 158 25 % 158

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 1,633 408 25 % 408

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,633 408 25 % 408
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Workplan : 9  Community Based Services

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance
Reasons for over/under performance: Funds remain limited to handle all the district capacity building in women leaders

Output : 108108  Children and Youth Services
No. of children cases ( Juveniles) handled and settled (120) 120 juveniles/ 

children cases 
handled 

() Conducting social 
rehabilitation 
activities and 
mediation on 
violence against 
children, Domestic 
violence and land 
conflicts
Nyabbani f15 m 11, 
mahyoro f3 m7, 
ntara m18 f7, 
Kitagwenda f24 
m25

() ()Conducting social 
rehabilitation 
activities and 
mediation on 
violence against 
children, Domestic 
violence and land 
conflicts
Nyabbani f15 m 11, 
mahyoro f3 m7, 
ntara m18 f7, 
Kitagwenda f24 
m25

Non Standard Outputs: 120 juveniles/ 
children cases 
handled
 Data on OVCMIS 
system up loaded
Child protection talk 
shows held
support supervision 
for OVC in sub 
counties and CBOs
District quarterly 
OVC meeting

Conducted social 
rehabilitation 
activities and 
mediation on 
violence against 
children, Domestic 
violence and land 
conflicts
Nyabbani f15 m 11, 
mahyoro f3 m7, 
ntara m18 f7, 
Kitagwenda f24 
m25
District Orphan and 
other Vulnerable 
Children 
Coordination 
meeting held 
Strengthening 
information systems 
in Orphan other 
Vulnerable Children 
held
Support supervision 
to CSOs conducted

Conducting social 
rehabilitation 
activities and 
mediation on 
violence against 
children, Domestic 
violence and land 
conflicts
Nyabbani f15 m 11, 
mahyoro f3 m7, 
ntara m18 f7, 
Kitagwenda f24 
m25
District Orphan and 
other Vulnerable 
Children 
Coordination 
meeting 
Strengthening 
information systems 
in Orphan other 
Vulnerable Children
Support supervision 
to CSOs

 

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

456 114 25 % 114

227001  Travel inland 2,000 500 25 % 500

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 800 200 25 % 200

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,256 814 25 % 814

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,256 814 25 % 814

Reasons for over/under performance: Limited funds to attend to all cases reported from lower local governments.
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Workplan : 9  Community Based Services

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Output : 108109  Support to Youth Councils 
No. of Youth councils supported (4) 4 youth council 

meetings conducted
() National youth 
council in kyenjojo 
attended

()1 youth council 
meeting conducted

()National youth 
council in kyenjojo 
attending 

Non Standard Outputs: 4 youth council 
meetings conducted

National youth 
council in kyenjojo 
attended

1 youth council 
meeting conducted

National youth 
council in kyenjojo 
attending 

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

300 75 25 % 75

227001  Travel inland 3,619 905 25 % 905

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,919 980 25 % 980

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,919 980 25 % 980

Reasons for over/under performance: The event attended was a national day for youth, council was not conducted due to limited funds

Output : 108110  Support to Disabled and the Elderly 
No. of assisted aids supplied to disabled and elderly 
community

() 4 groups 
supported with 
special grant 
meetings conducted

() Conducted PWDs 
executive meeting 
m3 f4

() ()Conducting PWDs 
executive meeting 
m3 f4

Non Standard Outputs: 4  groups supported 
with special grant
 meetings conducted

Conducted PWDs 
executive meeting 
m3 f4

Conducting PWDs 
executive meeting 
m3 f4

224006  Agricultural Supplies 5,000 1,250 25 % 1,250

227001  Travel inland 1,532 383 25 % 383

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 6,532 1,633 25 % 1,633

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 6,532 1,633 25 % 1,633

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds shall be disbursed to groups later as they are inadequate and groups are many

Output : 108111  Culture mainstreaming 
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Fuel and lubricants 
procured
Cultural events 
coordinated
Trainings of cultural, 
parenting and 
mindset change 
conducted

Collection of 
individual culture 
and creativity 
practioners in the 
district conducted

Fuel and lubricants 
procured
Cultural events 
coordinated
Trainings of cultural, 
parenting and 
mindset change 
conducted

Collecting 
individual culture 
and creativity 
practioners in the 
district (40 groups )

227001  Travel inland 1,000 250 25 % 250
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227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,000 250 25 % 250

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 2,000 500 25 % 500

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 2,000 500 25 % 500

Reasons for over/under performance: Under performance is due to limited funds 

Output : 108112  Work based inspections
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Labour inspections 
conducted

227001  Travel inland 1,633 408 25 % 408

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 1,633 408 25 % 408

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,633 408 25 % 408

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 108114  Representation on Women's Councils
No. of women councils supported () 4 women councils 

and executive 
conducted

() () ()

Non Standard Outputs: 4 women councils 
and executive 
conducted

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 1,005 148 15 % 148

227001  Travel inland 2,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,005 148 5 % 148

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,005 148 5 % 148

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 108115  Sector Capacity Development
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Departmental ad 
sectoral meetings 
conducted

Departmental and 
sectoral meetings 
conducted

227001  Travel inland 1,600 400 25 % 400
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 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 1,600 400 25 % 400

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,600 400 25 % 400

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 108116  Social Rehabilitation Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Family and 
community 
dialogues conducted
Juvenile offenders 
and social inquiries 
made

Family and 
community 
dialogues conducted
Juvenile offenders 
and social inquiries 
made

227001  Travel inland 1,377 344 25 % 344

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 1,377 344 25 % 344

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,377 344 25 % 344

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 108117  Operation of the Community Based Services Department 
N/A
N/A

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 1,080 0 0 % 0

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

320 0 0 % 0

222001  Telecommunications 544 0 0 % 0

223005  Electricity 228 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 3 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 3,621 0 0 % 0

228003  Maintenance – Machinery, Equipment & 
Furniture

3,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 8,796 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 8,796 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Total For Community Based Services :  Wage Rect: 118,760 29,202 25 % 29,202

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 43,557 8,086 19 % 8,086

GoU Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0
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Grand Total: 162,317 37,288 23.0 % 37,288
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Workplan : 10  Planning

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 1383 Local Government Planning Services

Higher LG Services
Output : 138301  Management of the District Planning Office
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Salaries for staff 
paid
Fuel and lubricants 
procured
stationary and small 
office equipment 
procured

Salaries for staff 
paid
Fuel and lubricants 
procured
stationary and small 
office equipment 
procured

Payment of Salaries 
to staff in Planning 
Unit in Qtr 1, 
Conducting 
Internal Assessment 
on minimum 
performance 
measures for both 
District and Sub 
Counties. 
Submission of 
Quarterly Budget 
Performance report 
prepared.

211101  General Staff Salaries 39,840 9,411 24 % 9,411

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

977 244 25 % 244

221012  Small Office Equipment 1,000 250 25 % 250

221016  IFMS Recurrent costs 20,000 5,000 25 % 5,000

222003  Information and communications 
technology (ICT)

1,000 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 3,500 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,500 375 25 % 375

 Wage Rect: 39,840 9,411 24 % 9,411

 Non Wage Rect: 27,977 5,869 21 % 5,869

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 67,817 15,281 23 % 15,281

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 138302  District Planning
No of qualified staff in the Unit () 2 departmental 

staff facilitated to 
coordinate planning 
functions

() () ()

No of Minutes of TPC meetings () Monthly TPC 
meetings 
coordinated and 
minutes recorded

() () ()3 sets of DTPC 
Minutes compiled 
and filled.
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Non Standard Outputs: 2 departmental staff 
facilitated to 
coordinate planning 
functions
Monthly TPC 
meetings 
coordinated and 
minutes recorded

2 departmental staff 
facilitated to 
coordinate planning 
functions
Monthly TPC 
meetings 
coordinated and 
minutes recorded

(2) Qualified staff 
in the unit i.e. Senior 
planner and 
Planner facilitated to 
conduct activities, 
fuel and stationery 
procured. DTPC 
meetings 
held and 3 sets of 
Minutes compiled 
and filed

221002  Workshops and Seminars 2,500 625 25 % 625

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

500 125 25 % 125

227001  Travel inland 3,000 750 25 % 750

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 6,000 1,500 25 % 1,500

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 6,000 1,500 25 % 1,500

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 138303  Statistical data collection 
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: District Statistics 

collected and stored.
District annual 
statistical abstract 
compiled and 
submitted.

District Statistics 
collected and stored.
District annual 
statistical abstract 
compiled and 
submitted.

Draft statistical 
Abstract compiled.

227001  Travel inland 3,000 750 25 % 750

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,000 250 25 % 250

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 138304  Demographic data collection 
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: District demographic 

data collected and 
stored

District demographic 
data collected and 
stored

District Profile 
compiled and 
submitted to 
National Population 
Council

227001  Travel inland 2,000 500 25 % 500
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227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,000 250 25 % 250

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,000 750 25 % 750

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,000 750 25 % 750

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds released for Q1 for the activity were not sufficient and will therefore be implemented in the preceding 
quarters.

Output : 138305  Project Formulation 
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Projects appraised.
Projects formulated

Projects appraised.
Projects formulated

Departments 
supported to 
formulate projects 
for FY 2021/22

227001  Travel inland 1,477 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,523 381 25 % 381

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,000 381 13 % 381

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,000 381 13 % 381

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds released were not sufficient for the success of the activity.

Output : 138306  Development Planning
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: 4 Quarterly Planning 

meetings held
Lower Local 
Governments 
mentored

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

1,500 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 1,000 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,500 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 4,000 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 4,000 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds under this output were not released in the quarter.

Output : 138307  Management Information Systems
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: District website 
designed
District website 
maintained

Development of the 
district website 
coordinated.

222001  Telecommunications 1,000 250 25 % 250
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222003  Information and communications 
technology (ICT)

1,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 2,000 250 13 % 250

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 2,000 250 13 % 250

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 138308  Operational Planning
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Government projects 
monitored and 
supervised

NIL

227001  Travel inland 2,000 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,000 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,000 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds for operational Planning were not released for the quarter.

Output : 138309  Monitoring and Evaluation of Sector plans
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Sector plans 
monitored and 
evaluated

N/A

227001  Travel inland 2,208 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 2,500 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 4,708 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 4,708 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance: Funds for this activity were not released as planned

Capital Purchases
Output : 138372  Administrative Capital
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Monitoring 
monitoring visits.
Generator to run the 
administration block 
procured
Furniture for 
planning department 
procured
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281504  Monitoring, Supervision & Appraisal of 
capital works

6,847 0 0 % 0

312202  Machinery and Equipment 2,000 0 0 % 0

312203  Furniture & Fixtures 3,000 0 0 % 0

312213  ICT Equipment 10,700 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 22,547 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 22,547 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance:

Total For Planning :  Wage Rect: 39,840 9,411 24 % 9,411

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 57,685 9,750 17 % 9,750

GoU Dev: 22,547 0 0 % 0

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 120,072 19,161 16.0 % 19,161
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Workplan : 11  Internal Audit

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 1482 Internal Audit Services

Higher LG Services
Output : 148201  Management of Internal Audit Office
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Salaries for two staff 
paid. Stationery and 
printing services 
procured, 
subscription paid, 
data and airtime 
procured, office 
chair and cupboard 
procured. fuel 
procured, travel 
inland paid, printer 
procured, cartridge 
and ICT equipment 
maintained

Salaries for one staff 
paid
Welfare paid, 
Communication paid

Salaries for two staff 
paid. Stationery and 
printing services 
procured, 
subscription paid, 
data and airtime 
procured, . fuel 
procured, travel 
inland paid.

Salaries for one staff 
paid
Stationery ,staff 
welfare paid
Communication 
procured

211101  General Staff Salaries 32,640 7,384 23 % 7,384

221009  Welfare and Entertainment 500 125 25 % 125

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

1,500 375 25 % 375

221017  Subscriptions 500 125 25 % 125

222001  Telecommunications 1,000 250 25 % 250

222003  Information and communications 
technology (ICT)

2,000 250 13 % 250

227001  Travel inland 2,000 1,000 50 % 1,000

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 2,000 500 25 % 500

228003  Maintenance – Machinery, Equipment & 
Furniture

1,400 350 25 % 350

 Wage Rect: 32,640 7,384 23 % 7,384

 Non Wage Rect: 10,900 2,975 27 % 2,975

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 43,540 10,359 24 % 10,359

Reasons for over/under performance: N/A

Output : 148202  Internal Audit
No. of Internal Department Audits () 4 quarterly audit 

reports prepared
() 1 report produced () ()1 report produced
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Non Standard Outputs:  HLG and LLGs 
audited
heath units audited
 secondary schools 
audited
 primary schools 
audited and 
technical institutions 
audited
OWC inputs 
verified, projects 
verified, Local 
Revenue collection 
audited

First quarter audit 
conducted
Local Revenue audit 
conducted
Work plan prepared
OWC inputs verified
HLG audited

HLG and LLGs 
audited
heath units audited
 secondary schools 
audited
 primary schools 
audited and 
technical institutions 
audited
OWC inputs 
verified, projects 
verified, Local 
Revenue collection 
audited

First quarter audit 
conducted
Local Revenue audit 
conducted
Work plan prepared
OWC inputs verified
HLG audited

227001  Travel inland 3,401 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 6,434 1,609 25 % 1,609

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 9,835 1,609 16 % 1,609

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 9,835 1,609 16 % 1,609

Reasons for over/under performance: Insufficient funds
Insufficient motorized means of transport
Insufficient staff 

Output : 148203  Sector Capacity Development
N/A
Non Standard Outputs: Workshops attended, 

law books procured, 
travel inland paid, 
Fuel procured.

N/A Workshops attended, 
law books procured, 
travel inland paid, 
Fuel procured.

N/A

221002  Workshops and Seminars 2,000 0 0 % 0

221007  Books, Periodicals & Newspapers 980 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 1,802 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 2,000 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 6,782 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 6,782 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance: No funds released for the budget line

Output : 148204  Sector Management and Monitoring
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Travel inland paid, 
fuel procured, 
motorcycle 
maintained

N/A Travel inland paid, 
fuel procured, 
motorcycle 
maintained

N/A

227001  Travel inland 2,165 0 0 % 0

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 2,000 0 0 % 0
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228002  Maintenance - Vehicles 600 0 0 % 0

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 4,765 0 0 % 0

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 4,765 0 0 % 0

Reasons for over/under performance: No funds released for the budget line

Total For Internal Audit :  Wage Rect: 32,640 7,384 23 % 7,384

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 32,282 4,584 14 % 4,584

GoU Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 64,922 11,968 18.4 % 11,968
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Workplan : 12  Trade Industry and Local Development

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance

Programme  : 0683 Commercial Services

Higher LG Services
Output : 068301  Trade Development and Promotion Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: Four radio shows 
will be held to create 
awareness 
Four sensitization 
meeting will be 
organized at the 
district head quarters
12 businesses will be 
issued with trade 
license 

Four radio shows 
will be held to create 
awareness 
Four sensitization 
meeting will be 
organized at the 
district head 

Trained 90 SACCO 
leaders  on SACCO 
governance in 
Kitagwenda District
Salaries for two 
departmental staff 
paid

211101  General Staff Salaries 80,000 18,814 24 % 18,814

221002  Workshops and Seminars 5,000 1,250 25 % 1,250

227001  Travel inland 3,000 750 25 % 750

 Wage Rect: 80,000 18,814 24 % 18,814

 Non Wage Rect: 8,000 2,000 25 % 2,000

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 88,000 20,814 24 % 20,814

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 068302  Enterprise Development Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: monitoring and 
supervision of 
business enterprise 
procurement of 
assorted stationary
procurement of fuel 
and small office 
equipments

monitoring and 
supervision of 
business enterprise 
procurement of 
assorted stationary
procurement of fuel 
and small office 
equipments

Monitoring and 
supervision of 
business enterprises 
conducted.

221011  Printing, Stationery, Photocopying and 
Binding

500 125 25 % 125

221012  Small Office Equipment 400 100 25 % 100

227001  Travel inland 1,500 375 25 % 375

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 1,289 322 25 % 322

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 3,689 922 25 % 922

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 3,689 922 25 % 922
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Workplan : 12  Trade Industry and Local Development

Outputs and Performance Indicators
(Ushs Thousands)

  Annual    
Planned 
Outputs

Cumulative 
Output 

Performance
% Peformance

Quarterly 
Planned 
Outputs

Quarterly 
Output 

Performance
Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 068304  Cooperatives Mobilisation and Outreach Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: training of saccos
monitoring and 
supervision of 
projects and 
business enterprises
sensitisation of 
communities 

training of saccos
monitoring and 
supervision of 
projects and 
business enterprises
sensitisation of 
communities 

90 Sacco leaders 
trained in 
governance and 
monitoring and 
supervision of 
projects and 
businesses 
conducted.

221002  Workshops and Seminars 7,400 0 0 % 0

222001  Telecommunications 600 150 25 % 150

223005  Electricity 500 0 0 % 0

227001  Travel inland 4,000 1,000 25 % 1,000

227004  Fuel, Lubricants and Oils 6,500 797 12 % 797

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 19,000 1,947 10 % 1,947

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 19,000 1,947 10 % 1,947

Reasons for over/under performance:

Output : 068305  Tourism Promotional Services
N/A

Non Standard Outputs: wild life 
conservation 
meetings 

wild life 
conservation 
meetings 

Stationary procured.

221002  Workshops and Seminars 1,000 114 11 % 114

 Wage Rect: 0 0 0 % 0

 Non Wage Rect: 1,000 114 11 % 114

 Gou Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 External Financing: 0 0 0 % 0

 Total: 1,000 114 11 % 114

Reasons for over/under performance:

Total For Trade Industry and Local Development : 
 Wage Rect:

80,000 18,814 24 % 18,814

 Non-Wage Reccurent: 31,689 4,984 16 % 4,984

GoU Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

 Donor Dev: 0 0 0 % 0

Grand Total: 111,689 23,798 21.3 % 23,798
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SECTION C: Details of Transfers to Lower Level Services and Capital Investments by LCIII

Description  Specific 
Location

Source of 
Funding Status / Level Budget Spent

LCIII : Mahyoro 366,455 2,112

Sector : Agriculture 115,000 0

Programme : District Production Services 115,000 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 115,000 0

Item : 312104  Other Structures

Construction Services - Water 
Schemes-418

Bukurungu
Bukulungu

Sector Development 
Grant

115,000 0

Sector : Works and Transport 9,303 0

Programme : District, Urban and Community Access Roads 9,303 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Community Access Road Maintenance (LLS) 9,303 0

Item : 263104  Transfers to  other govt. units (Current)

Mahyoro Sub-county Mahyoro
Mahyoro

Other Transfers 
from Central 
Government

9,303 0

Sector : Education 233,705 0

Programme : Pre-Primary and Primary Education 136,750 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Primary Schools Services UPE (LLS) 136,750 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

BUKURUNGO P.S. Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

13,811 0

BUSANZA P.S Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,320 0

IHUNGA P.S. Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

11,210 0

KABAYE P.S Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

6,892 0

KANYABIKERE Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,844 0

KARAMBI P.S Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

13,738 0

KITONZI P.S. Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

33,339 0

MAHYORO MOSLEM SCHOOL Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

6,113 0
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MAHYORO P.S. Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,115 0

NYAKEERA PARENTS Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

6,195 0

NYANGA P.S Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

19,173 0

Programme : Secondary Education 83,755 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Secondary Capitation(USE)(LLS) 83,755 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

MAHYORO SS Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

83,755 0

Programme : Education & Sports Management and Inspection 13,200 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 13,200 0

Item : 312203  Furniture & Fixtures

Furniture and Fixtures - Office desk-
646

Mahyoro
busanza ps

Sector Development 
Grant

13,200 0

Sector : Health 8,446 2,112

Programme : Primary Healthcare 8,446 2,112

Lower Local Services

Output : Basic Healthcare Services (HCIV-HCII-LLS) 8,446 2,112

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

BUKURUNGU HEALTH CENTRE 
II

Bukurungu Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,446 2,112

LCIII : Ntara 120,417 283,549

Sector : Works and Transport 9,156 0

Programme : District, Urban and Community Access Roads 9,156 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Community Access Road Maintenance (LLS) 9,156 0

Item : 263104  Transfers to  other govt. units (Current)

Ntara Sub-county Rugarama
Ntara

Other Transfers 
from Central 
Government

9,156 0

Sector : Education 106,115 282,262

Programme : Pre-Primary and Primary Education 79,715 282,262

Higher LG Services

Output : Primary Teaching Services 0 282,262

Item : 211101  General Staff Salaries
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- Kabale
Rugarama

Sector Conditional 
Grant (Wage)

0 282,262

Lower Local Services

Output : Primary Schools Services UPE (LLS) 79,715 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

KARUBUGUMA P.S. Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,439 0

KICHWAMBA QURAN Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

3,463 0

KYABATIMBO P.S. Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

9,955 0

MUGOMBWA P.S. Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

5,105 0

MURUHUURA P.S. Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

12,424 0

NTARA P.S Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,785 0

NYAKATERAMIRE P.S. Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,008 0

NYAMUKOIJO P.S Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,237 0

RWENTUHA P.S Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

12,298 0

Programme : Education & Sports Management and Inspection 26,400 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 26,400 0

Item : 312203  Furniture & Fixtures

Furniture and Fixtures - Desks-637 Nyakachwamba
Kicwamba Quaran

Sector Development 
Grant

, 13,200 0

Furniture and Fixtures - Desks-637 Rugarama
RWENTUHA PS

Sector Development 
Grant

, 13,200 0

Sector : Health 5,146 1,286

Programme : Primary Healthcare 5,146 1,286

Lower Local Services

Output : NGO Basic Healthcare Services (LLS) 5,146 1,286

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

KICWAMBA CATHOLIC 
DISPENSARY

Kabale Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

5,146 1,286

LCIII : Kanara 1,052,432 4,223

Sector : Agriculture 115,000 0

Programme : District Production Services 115,000 0

Capital Purchases
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Output : Administrative Capital 115,000 0

Item : 312104  Other Structures

Construction Services - Water 
Schemes-418

Kanara Parish
kanara

Sector Development 
Grant

115,000 0

Sector : Works and Transport 5,732 0

Programme : District, Urban and Community Access Roads 5,732 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Community Access Road Maintenance (LLS) 5,732 0

Item : 263104  Transfers to  other govt. units (Current)

Kanara Sub-county Kanara Parish
Kanara

Other Transfers 
from Central 
Government

5,732 0

Sector : Education 914,808 0

Programme : Pre-Primary and Primary Education 59,260 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Primary Schools Services UPE (LLS) 59,260 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

DURA P.S Kanara Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,249 0

KABIRIZI P.S. Kanara Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,389 0

KAMUGANGUZI P.S Kanara Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,120 0

KANARA P.S. Kanara Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

14,001 0

NGOMA P.S. Kanara Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,813 0

RWENSHAMA P.S. Kanara Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

11,688 0

Programme : Education & Sports Management and Inspection 855,548 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 855,548 0

Item : 281501  Environment Impact Assessment for Capital Works

Environmental Impact Assessment - 
Field Expenses-498

Kanara Parish
Kanara

Sector Development 
Grant

5,000 0

Item : 281502  Feasibility Studies for Capital Works

Feasibility Studies - Capital Works-
566

Kanara Parish
kanara

Sector Development 
Grant

9,000 0

Item : 281503  Engineering and Design Studies & Plans for capital works

Engineering and Design studies and 
Plans - Expenses-481

Kanara Parish
Education 
department

Sector Development 
Grant

10,000 0
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Item : 281504  Monitoring, Supervision & Appraisal of capital works

Monitoring, Supervision and 
Appraisal - Fuel-2180

Kanara Parish
kanara

Sector Development 
Grant

10,000 0

Monitoring, Supervision and 
Appraisal - Inspections-1261

Kanara Parish
kanara

Sector Development 
Grant

2,886 0

Monitoring, Supervision and 
Appraisal - Allowances and 
Facilitation-1255

Kanara Parish
Kanara Seed School

Sector Development 
Grant

10,000 0

Item : 312101  Non-Residential Buildings 

Building Construction - Schools-256 Kanara Parish
kaKanara village

Sector Development 
Grant

808,662 0

Sector : Health 16,893 4,223

Programme : Primary Healthcare 16,893 4,223

Lower Local Services

Output : Basic Healthcare Services (HCIV-HCII-LLS) 16,893 4,223

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

KANARAHEALTH CENTRE II Kanara Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

16,893 4,223

LCIII : Kicheche 412,426 0

Sector : Agriculture 115,000 0

Programme : District Production Services 115,000 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 115,000 0

Item : 312104  Other Structures

Construction Services - Water 
Schemes-418

Kagazi
kicheche

Sector Development 
Grant

115,000 0

Sector : Works and Transport 8,346 0

Programme : District, Urban and Community Access Roads 8,346 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Community Access Road Maintenance (LLS) 8,346 0

Item : 263104  Transfers to  other govt. units (Current)

Kicheche Sub-county Bwera
Bwera

Other Transfers 
from Central 
Government

8,346 0

Sector : Education 165,081 0

Programme : Pre-Primary and Primary Education 124,715 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Primary Schools Services UPE (LLS) 124,715 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)
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BARYANIKA P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,251 0

BUNENA P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

9,649 0

BURYANSUNGWE P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

16,954 0

KAGAZI P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

6,962 0

KIBUMBI PRMARY SCHOOL Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,255 0

KICEECE P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

11,944 0

KIGOTO P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

6,897 0

KITAGWENDA JUNIOR P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

9,094 0

KYARWERA P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

12,803 0

KYEGANYWA P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

6,459 0

MIREMBE K. P.S Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,261 0

NTUNTU P.S. Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

9,085 0

RWEMIIGO P.S Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

9,102 0

Programme : Secondary Education 32,620 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Secondary Capitation(USE)(LLS) 32,620 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

STELLA MARIS GIRLS SS 
BUNENA

Bwera Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

32,620 0

Programme : Education & Sports Management and Inspection 7,746 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 7,746 0

Item : 312203  Furniture & Fixtures

Furniture and Fixtures - Desks-637 Kigoto
mirembe K ps

Sector Development 
Grant

7,746 0

Sector : Health 100,000 0

Programme : Primary Healthcare 100,000 0

Capital Purchases

Output : OPD and other ward Construction and Rehabilitation 100,000 0

Item : 312101  Non-Residential Buildings 
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Building Construction - Laboratories-
236

Kagazi
Kicheche HCIII

Sector Development 
Grant

100,000 0

Sector : Water and Environment 24,000 0

Programme : Rural Water Supply and Sanitation 24,000 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 8,000 0

Item : 281502  Feasibility Studies for Capital Works

Feasibility Studies - Piped Water 
Systems-568

Ruhunga
Ruhunga

Transitional 
Development Grant

8,000 0

Output : Construction of public latrines in RGCs 16,000 0

Item : 312101  Non-Residential Buildings 

Building Construction - Latrines-237 Kigoto
kalere

Sector Development 
Grant

16,000 0

LCIII : Nyabbani 365,993 6,335

Sector : Agriculture 115,000 0

Programme : District Production Services 115,000 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 115,000 0

Item : 312104  Other Structures

Construction Services - Water 
Schemes-418

Kamayenje
Nyabbani

Sector Development 
Grant

115,000 0

Sector : Works and Transport 7,150 0

Programme : District, Urban and Community Access Roads 7,150 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Community Access Road Maintenance (LLS) 7,150 0

Item : 263104  Transfers to  other govt. units (Current)

Nyabbani Sub-county Nganiko
Nyabbani

Other Transfers 
from Central 
Government

7,150 0

Sector : Education 218,503 0

Programme : Pre-Primary and Primary Education 98,578 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Primary Schools Services UPE (LLS) 98,578 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

IKAMIRO P.S Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

3,614 0

KAMAYENJE P.S. Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

6,884 0
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KYANYINAIHURI P.S. Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

12,541 0

NGANIKO P.S. Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,035 0

NYABBANI MOSLEM P.S. Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,309 0

NYABBANI P.S. Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,749 0

NYARURAMBI PARENTS Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

11,322 0

RUTOOMA K P.S. Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,424 0

RWENJAZA P.S. Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

16,023 0

ST. JUDE RWEMIRAMA Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

12,929 0

ST. PIO P.S Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

5,750 0

Programme : Secondary Education 91,355 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Secondary Capitation(USE)(LLS) 91,355 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

NYABBANI SS Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

91,355 0

Programme : Education & Sports Management and Inspection 28,570 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 28,570 0

Item : 312203  Furniture & Fixtures

Furniture and Fixtures - Desks-637 Rwenjaza
IKAMIRO PS

Sector Development 
Grant

,, 6,000 0

Furniture and Fixtures - Desks-637 Nganiko
Kyanyihuri ps

Sector Development 
Grant

,, 13,200 0

Furniture and Fixtures - Desks-637 Rwenjaza
St pio

Sector Development 
Grant

,, 9,370 0

Sector : Health 25,339 6,335

Programme : Primary Healthcare 25,339 6,335

Lower Local Services

Output : Basic Healthcare Services (HCIV-HCII-LLS) 25,339 6,335

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

NYABBANI HEALTH CENTRE III Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

16,893 4,223

RWENJAZA HEALTH CENTRE II Kamayenje Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,446 2,112

LCIII : Buhanda 395,270 3,398
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Sector : Agriculture 115,000 0

Programme : District Production Services 115,000 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 115,000 0

Item : 312104  Other Structures

Construction Services - Water 
Schemes-418

Nyabihoko
buhanda

Sector Development 
Grant

115,000 0

Sector : Works and Transport 7,864 0

Programme : District, Urban and Community Access Roads 7,864 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Community Access Road Maintenance (LLS) 7,864 0

Item : 263104  Transfers to  other govt. units (Current)

Buhanda Sub-county Nyakasenyi
Buhanda

Other Transfers 
from Central 
Government

7,864 0

Sector : Education 258,814 0

Programme : Pre-Primary and Primary Education 156,439 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Primary Schools Services UPE (LLS) 156,439 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

IRYANGABI P.S. Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

9,816 0

KANTOZI P.S. Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,144 0

KANYAMBURARA P.S. Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

9,865 0

Kengeya Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

12,143 0

KIHUMURO K P.S. Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

9,918 0

KITAKA P.S. Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

7,011 0

KITEERA P.S. Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,098 0

KITOOMA P.S Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

9,860 0

MUZIRA P.S. Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,697 0

Mworra "B" P.S Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,326 0

MWORRA A Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,309 0
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NYABIHOKO P.S. Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

6,518 0

NYABUGANDO P.S. Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

13,514 0

NYAKACWAMBA Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

12,808 0

Rugarama Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

15,411 0

Programme : Secondary Education 102,375 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Secondary Capitation(USE)(LLS) 102,375 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

NYAKASENYI SS Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

102,375 0

Sector : Health 13,592 3,398

Programme : Primary Healthcare 13,592 3,398

Lower Local Services

Output : NGO Basic Healthcare Services (LLS) 5,146 1,286

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

KAKASI COU HEALTH CENTRE 
III

Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

5,146 1,286

Output : Basic Healthcare Services (HCIV-HCII-LLS) 8,446 2,112

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

BUHANDA HEALTH CENTRE II Bujumiro Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,446 2,112

LCIII : Ntara-Kichwamba Town Council 2,279,852 0

Sector : Agriculture 1,052,694 0

Programme : Agricultural Extension Services 935,880 0

Lower Local Services

Output : LLG Extension Services (LLS) 935,880 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

parishes Ntara Ward
parishes 

Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

842,431 0

Item : 263370  Sector Development Grant

parishes Ntara Ward
parishes

Sector Development 
Grant

93,449 0

Programme : District Production Services 116,814 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 116,814 0

Item : 312104  Other Structures
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Construction Services - Water 
Schemes-418

Ntara Ward
ntara S/C

Sector Development 
Grant

116,814 0

Sector : Works and Transport 256,124 0

Programme : District, Urban and Community Access Roads 256,124 0

Lower Local Services

Output : District Roads Maintainence (URF) 156,124 0

Item : 263101  LG Conditional grants (Current)

Kitagwenda DLG Ntara Ward
District 
headquarters

Other Transfers 
from Central 
Government

156,124 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 100,000 0

Item : 312101  Non-Residential Buildings 

Building Construction - Offices-248 Ntara Ward
District 
headquarters

District 
Discretionary 
Development 
Equalization Grant

100,000 0

Sector : Education 298,574 0

Programme : Pre-Primary and Primary Education 32,739 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Primary Schools Services UPE (LLS) 32,739 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

KANGORA P.S. Kichwamba Ward Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,530 0

KAYOMBO P.S. Kichwamba Ward Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

11,329 0

KICWAMBA P.S. Kichwamba Ward Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

10,880 0

Programme : Secondary Education 59,585 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Secondary Capitation(USE)(LLS) 59,585 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

KICWAMBA SS Kichwamba Ward Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

59,585 0

Programme : Education & Sports Management and Inspection 206,250 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 206,250 0

Item : 281504  Monitoring, Supervision & Appraisal of capital works
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Monitoring, Supervision and 
Appraisal - Allowances and 
Facilitation-1255

Kichwamba Ward
Education 
departmnebnt 
projecyts

Sector Development 
Grant

10,000 0

Item : 312101  Non-Residential Buildings 

Building Construction - Construction 
Expenses-213

Kichwamba Ward
retension

Sector Development 
Grant

11,250 0

Item : 312201  Transport Equipment

Transport Equipment - Field Vehicles-
1910

Ntara Ward
headquarter

Sector Development 
Grant

185,000 0

Sector : Health 98,052 0

Programme : Primary Healthcare 98,052 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Maternity Ward Construction and Rehabilitation 98,052 0

Item : 281501  Environment Impact Assessment for Capital Works

Environmental Impact Assessment - 
Impact Assessment-499

Ntara Ward
Headqtr

Sector Development 
Grant

3,000 0

Item : 281504  Monitoring, Supervision & Appraisal of capital works

Monitoring, Supervision and 
Appraisal - General Works -1260

Ntara Ward
headquattre

Sector Development 
Grant

5,052 0

Item : 312102  Residential Buildings 

Building Construction - Fencing-223 Ntara Ward
Ntara HCIV

Sector Development 
Grant

65,000 0

Item : 312104  Other Structures

Construction Services - Incenerator-
398

Kichwamba Ward
kitagwenda HTRQ

Sector Development 
Grant

10,000 0

Item : 312203  Furniture & Fixtures

Furniture and Fixtures - Shelves-653 Ntara Ward
kitagwenda HQTR

Sector Development 
Grant

10,000 0

Item : 312213  ICT Equipment

ICT - Printers-821 Ntara Ward
Kitagwenda HQTR

Sector Development 
Grant

5,000 0

Sector : Water and Environment 237,633 0

Programme : Rural Water Supply and Sanitation 237,633 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 11,802 0

Item : 281504  Monitoring, Supervision & Appraisal of capital works

Monitoring, Supervision and 
Appraisal - Allowances and 
Facilitation-1255

Ntara Ward
headquarter

Transitional 
Development Grant

3,802 0

Item : 312203  Furniture & Fixtures
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Furniture and Fixtures - Assorted 
Equipment-628

Ntara Ward
headquarter

Transitional 
Development Grant

8,000 0

Output : Borehole drilling and rehabilitation 125,831 0

Item : 281502  Feasibility Studies for Capital Works

Feasibility Studies - Consultancy-567 Ntara Ward
ntara

Sector Development 
Grant

8,000 0

Item : 312101  Non-Residential Buildings 

Building Construction - Boreholes-
208

Ntara Ward
kabirizi

Sector Development 
Grant

, 59,648 0

Building Construction - Boreholes-
208

Ntara Ward
nyakacwamba

Sector Development 
Grant

, 58,183 0

Output : Construction of piped water supply system 100,000 0

Item : 312104  Other Structures

Construction Services - Water 
Schemes-418

Ntara Ward
nyakateramire

Sector Development 
Grant

100,000 0

Sector : Public Sector Management 336,775 0

Programme : District and Urban Administration 314,228 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 314,228 0

Item : 312101  Non-Residential Buildings 

Building Construction - Building 
Costs-209

Ntara Ward
headquarter

Transitional 
Development Grant

270,000 0

Building Construction - General 
Construction Works-227

Kichwamba Ward
headquarter

Transitional 
Development Grant

30,000 0

Item : 312203  Furniture & Fixtures

Furniture and Fixtures - Cabinets-632 Ntara Ward
headquarter

District 
Discretionary 
Development 
Equalization Grant

9,000 0

Furniture and Fixtures - Chairs-634 Ntara Ward
headquarter

District 
Discretionary 
Development 
Equalization Grant

5,228 0

Programme : Local Government Planning Services 22,547 0

Capital Purchases

Output : Administrative Capital 22,547 0

Item : 281504  Monitoring, Supervision & Appraisal of capital works

Monitoring, Supervision and 
Appraisal - Inspections-1261

Ntara Ward
headquarter

District 
Discretionary 
Development 
Equalization Grant

6,847 0

Item : 312202  Machinery and Equipment
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Machinery and Equipment - 
Generators-1061

Ntara Ward
headquarter

District 
Discretionary 
Development 
Equalization Grant

2,000 0

Item : 312203  Furniture & Fixtures

Furniture and Fixtures - Desks-637 Kichwamba Ward
Headquarters

District 
Discretionary 
Development 
Equalization Grant

3,000 0

Item : 312213  ICT Equipment

ICT - Laptop (Notebook Computer) -
779

Ntara Ward
headquarter

District 
Discretionary 
Development 
Equalization Grant

2,500 0

ICT - Photocopiers-818 Ntara Ward
Headquarter

District 
Discretionary 
Development 
Equalization Grant

8,200 0

LCIII : Missing Subcounty 405,607 31,674

Sector : Education 278,910 0

Programme : Skills Development 278,910 0

Lower Local Services

Output : Skills Development Services 278,910 0

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

KITAGWENDA TECHNICAL 
INSTITUTE

Missing Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

156,317 0

ST JOSEPHS TECHNICAL 
SCHOOL KYARUBINGO

Missing Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

122,593 0

Sector : Health 126,697 31,674

Programme : Primary Healthcare 126,697 31,674

Lower Local Services

Output : Basic Healthcare Services (HCIV-HCII-LLS) 126,697 31,674

Item : 263367  Sector Conditional Grant (Non-Wage)

KAKASI HEALTH CENTRE II Missing Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

8,446 2,112

KICHECHE HEALTH CENTRE III Missing Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

16,893 4,223

MAHYORO HEALTH CENTRE III Missing Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

16,893 4,223

NTARA HEALTH SUB DISTRICT Missing Parish Sector Conditional 
Grant (Non-Wage)

84,464 21,116
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